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32 TMSA LeoLi APPEALS : Stewart Kavanagh, Patrick Chu, Mike Dowie

33 TPLBC EricLi

34 USRC Annie Yeung PROCUREMENT : Chairman : David Tse

35 VLBC KevinYu Claudius Lam, Cyril Leung, Warren Kwok, Glyn Davies, Heron Lau
36 WISC Tommy Fung
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38 YLLBC Eddie Tang Vincent Cheung, Claudius Lam, Heron Lau
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Message

Message

Vincent Cheung

President

In the 2016/17 season, HKLBA saw some movements
and changes amongst the Officers and our staff. With
the resignation of Messrs Walter Kwok (VP National
Championships) and Derek Lee (Asst. Hon. Secretary),
we have David Tse from KBGC taking up the post of
Asst. Hon. Secretary, Warren Kwok moves sideways from
VP Development to VP National Championships, Heron
Lau moves from VP International to VP Development
and Glyn Davies from HKCC taking over as VP
International. In the office, Ms Shirley Kwok took over
from Leona Ng who climbed further up the ladder to
become a Senior Sports Executive of another National
Sports Association.

In the last season Hong Kong Players achieved satisfactory
results in International events, which would keep us in
the Tier B of the HKSI Funding List for another four

years. In summary, these results were: -

In the World Bowls Championships in Christchurch,
New Zealand between 26 Nov and 11 Dec 2016, Hong
Kong Men’s Team came 14™ out of 27 countries whilst
the Women’s Team came 13" out of 29.

In the World Champion of Champions held in
Queensland, Australia on 14 - 20 Nov 2016, Hong Kong
came 7th out of 20 participants.

The World Cup Indoor Singles was held on 14 - 22 Mar
2017 in Australia, the Men came 10th and the Women
came 11th out of 26 and 23 participants respectively.

In the World Youth Championships held in Gold Coast
Queensland, Australia on 27 Mar - 2 Apr 2017, two boys
and two girls represented Hong Kong came 13" and 14"
out of 21 participating teams.

The 2016 National Bocce (Lawn Bowls) Championships
held in China, Hong Kong Team returned in triumph
with three Gold Medals in Mixed Fours, Men’s Singles,
Men’s Pairs respectively and a Bronze Medal in the Men’s
Singles.

resident

In the 2016 Hong Kong International Bow  Is Classic,
we had four players entering various final stages, Camilla
LEUNG and Queenie LAI fought all the way through
to Quarter-final, Angela CHAU completed her voyage
in Semi-final and Dorothy YU, though ended up with a
runner-up title, her performance in the Classic Women’s
Singles for two consecutive years was excellent. In the
Men’s Singles, LUI Chin-hong played in the Quarter-final
and in the Men’s Pairs, Kevin FUNG and Stanley LAI
fetched a Bronze Medal in Semi-final.

As regards the locally organized League and National
Competitions, most matches were completed in a smooth
and successful manner with discernible cooperation
between opposing teams. Hopefully this healthy trend
would sustain in future.

It is worthwhile to note the opening of an indoor green
in Yuen Chau Kok, Shatin; the intention of the HKLBA
to host the 2024 World Bowls Championships in Hong
Kong, and in parallel China’s submission of their bid
to host the 2023 Asia Pacific Championships. With
the concerted efforts of all, it is hoped that the HKLBA
can scale a new height by bringing the renowned World
Bowls Championships to Hong Kong and, as a matter of
fact, the first time to Asia as well. Moreover, it would be
equally pleased to see that China also start to act on stage
in organizing major International events.

Finally, I wish to express my sincere gratitude to LCSD for
their continuous funding and to HKSI for their subsidies
in supporting the Hong Kong Team. My appreciation
also goes to all the sponsors and our affiliated Clubs for
their assistance, and to all the bowlers in supporting lawn
bowling.

My congratulation to all the winners tonight and wish
everybody an enjoyable evening.

Sandy Sit

Honorary Secretary

Dear Friends and Fellow Bowlers,

Our official 2016/2017 year began on 12th September
2016 with our Annual General Meeting.

The current team of five officers was reselected in the same
position, 2 new comers — we welcome David Tse as our
Assistant Hon. Secretary and Glyn Davis as International
Vice President. 2 officers’ positions were swapped —
Heron Lau is now Development Vice President and
‘Warren Kwok as National Vice President.

A team of four staff in our office are running smooth as
usual. Leona Ng has left last July for a better promise after
serving us 14.5 years. The post of Sports Executive, head
of the office was taken by Shirley Kwok, a bright girl who
surely works in order and can handle pressure. Howard
Poon, Sports Officer, our 1st generation of HKYDT, very
popular among bowlers, you can often see him either
in League and National competitions especially in the
National semi-finals and finals day as one of the regular
officials, Irene Tsing, Assistant Sports Executive, a quiet
and helpful girl who is responsible for the accounting
works in our office. Theresa Lui took up the vacancy as
our Assistant Sports Executive already a year, she done a
good job in recent local and overseas events.

Our website is running very successfully, it is getting more
and more functional and popular for bowlers and the
general public, no matter if youre searching for the result
of each league game / national game, by-laws, knowledge
of bowls, etc. just click into heeps://www.hklba.org/new/.

Under the unremitting efforts of our association in
promoting the sport, the number of bowlers are growing
rapidly, we now have a total of 2,965 bowlers this year.

Our member clubs grew up to 38 this year. Yuen Long
Lawn Bowls Club — YLLBC newly joined in April 2016.

Repo
byThe
Honorary

The Incorporated Owners of La Cite Noble — LCN joined
in September 2016. They are enjoying regular activities
throughout the year including league competitions,
national championships, international events, training
courses, coaches and umpires, youth development
programs, young athletes training scheme, fun-days,
district and schools promotion programs organized by our
association.

A huge thanks to the support from the Leisure and
Cultural Services Department, and the continuing
sponsorships from the Zhong Gang Multi-Bowls
Club, Rock-One International Holdings Ltd., Nong’s
Company Ltd. and Pokka Corporation(HK) Ltd., also
to the volunteers in all respects, umpires, coaches and
many others. Your contribution in whatever way to the
association will always be very welcomed and appreciated,
please feel free to contact us!

Special thanks to the Hong Kong Sports Institute, with
their continuing subvention, it benefited our Hong Kong
Team and the Under 25 Youth Team from the world class
trainings and entitled a busy year in the international
competitions. We sent our teams from May 2016 - April
2017 to Dutch Open Bowls Championships 2016 ; 2016
Australian Open ; 2016 National Bocce (Lawn Bowls)
Championships ; 2016 National Bocce (Lawn Bowls)
Elite Competition ; 2016 World Singles Champion
of Champions ; 2016 World Bowls Championships ;
2017 World Cup Indoor Bowls Singles and 2017 World
Youth Championships. Congratulations to the great
achievements of our team with the medals in all colors
brought back in the above international events.

Last but not the least, wishing you all a great bowling
season in 2017/2018 !
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Hopes
almost
became
reality

fter registered the biggest ever success in 2015, when

ocal bowlers lifted three of the four titles at the
Hong Kong International Bowls Classic, the 2016 Classic
were again filled with hopes, sweats and tears.

Hopes were on defending champion Dorothy Yu to
become the first lady to retain the Singles title and she
narrowly missed the glory at the tie-breaker in the final.
Hopes were on the girl pairs of Vivian Yip and Amy Choi
and they were just two points short of qualifying for the
knock-out stage. Hopes were on the defending men’s
champion Jordi Lo but he was knocked out in the third
round.

One hope did become reality though. In the men’s pairs,
Australian boys Nathan Pedersen and Corey Wedlock
became the fifth team in the 30 years history of the
Classic to successfully defend their ticle. And Philippian
Sonia Bruce also lifted her second Pairs title in three
years.

Pairs

The men’s pairs produced the youngest ever final at the
Classic, when all four bowlers were under the age of 25,
the Aussies overcame Ryan Burnett and Kevin Anderson
from Scotland to keep the trophy they won in 2015.

During the roundrobin stage both Australia and Scotland
were in the same group and both teams won 9 of the 11
games. Scotland only lost once in the hand of Australia
at that stage and they defeated local club Craigengower

Cricket Club in the semi-final to enter the final.
Australia beat group B leader Wales in the semi-final.

In the final the Aussies were always on the upper hand.
In the first set they lead throughout and finished it 8:7.

In the second set the Australians continued their
domination and were leading the game 7:1 after 5 ends.
In the sixth end when Pedersen trailed the jack and held
a shot, Andersen tried to drive but took out his 2nd and
3rd bowls. The Scottish lost five shots in this end and
handed the match to their opponents.

Pedersen and Wedlock were very happy to repeat the feat
last year. Wedlock felt that the roundrobin stage was
easier than last year as some of the stronger players were
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not in Hong Kong due to their World Championship
commitment but the final was a completely different
story, “The greens were tricky and both of us were
struggling at some point. We won because we are more

consistent but the score didn't really reflect how tough the
final was.

“Right from the start we were having the upper hand so
they have to chase us for most part of the game. In some
situations they needed to play some big shots but it did
not always work.

“We are happy to do it again and hopefully we can come
back next year to do it three time in a row,” said Wedlock.

Pedersen, who is only 22, was happy about winning the
title again, “I love the city and the tournament very much
and to win it again was especially amazing. Now I am
looking forward to the challenge next year.”

In the women’s pairs, 2014 champion Sonia Bruce from
Philippines partnered with Rosita Bradborn to win her
second title in three years.

They beat the young Malaysia team of Noorazlinda

Zakaria and Zuraini Khalid in straight sets 11-2, 7-7 in
the final. Khalid won the women’s singles a week ago.

Bruce, who partnered Ainie Knight to lift the title two
years ago, was delighted to do it again this year, “The
Malaysian team was very strong but we know we can beat
them if we play with our usual standard. I played very
well in the final and sometimes it was difficult for them to
turn the head. We kept our composure throughout and
luckily we were over the finish line before they can catch

»

us.

The defending champion from Hong Kong Youth Team,
Amy Choi and Vivian Yip, narrowly missed qualifying for
the knockout stage. They finished fourth in the group,
same position with the Hong Kong team in the other

group.

Singles

In the women’s singles, defending champion Dorothy Yu,
who won the first ever women’s Classic Singles for Hong

Kong in 2015, started well in her defending journey.
She defeated Michelle Chung from Wahhar Institute of

Sports in the first round, and overcame 2014 Classic Pairs
champion Sonia Bruce from Philippines and 2016 Asian
Championship gold medalist Noorazlinda Zakaria from
Malaysia in the following two rounds.

She followed up with wins against local players Queenie
Lai and Angela Chau to progress to the final against
Malaysian Zuraini Khalid, a silver medalist at the 2010
Commonwealth Games.

In the first set Yu struggled with the pace of the green and
lost by a big margin of 14:1. In the second set Khalid lost
a little concentration and Yu pull one back with the score
of 10:3.

In the extra set of three ends it was all Khalid as she
displayed the consistency required for crucial moments.
Yu tried hard to focus on drawing but it was not enough
for her to overturn deficit. The end finished 4:0 and
Khalid became the third Malaysian lady to win the title.

Despite her lost in the final, Yu is still happy with the
results, “Getting to the final has achieved my target so I
am satisfied with my performance.”

Yu believed that she should have been doing better in
the final though, “I was slow in adapting to the green’s
condition in the first set but managed to come back in
the second set. In the tie-breaker I should have taken
some of the chances but my opponent is very consistence
so she won.”

Khalid was very happy to win the singles title in her first
Classic appearance, “There were good players and tough
games during the course of the competition. I just played
my normal game and focused on what I can do. By this I
kept my consistence and luckily got the result as well.”

Including Yu, a total of four Hong Kong ladies were
through to the quarter-finals stage so it was quite a good
result for the local bowling community.

In the men’s singles, defending champion Jordi Lo was
eliminated by Australian Nathan Pedersen in the third
round. Pedersen lost to Welshman David Wyn Kingdon
in the following round and the latter then beat Andrew
Kyle from Ireland to enter the final.

In the other half David Bolt from England defeated a
number of strong players to face Kingdon in the final.

The match started evenly with each player winning a set.
In the extra set both players displayed a highly skillful
drawing technique and Bolt was winning 2:1 after the
first two ends. In the third end Bolt had drawn a close
shot and Kingdon played heavily to push the jack away to
hold one. Bolt then delivered his last bowls, “wicked” on
of his own bowl and touched the jack. Kingdon tried to
run it but missed and the set finished 3:1.

Bolt was delighted to win the title in his first visit to Asia,
“It is my first time here and it has been fantastic. I wasn’t
sure what to expect with the greens condition but I always
thought if I played the way I was then I will have as good
chance as anyone. To be honest I would not come over
here if I thought I did not have a chance of winning and
justify my selection.

“This is the best moment of my bowling career so far,”
said a satisfied Bolt.

The only local player entered the quarter-finals were Lui
Chin Hong from Craigengower Cricket Club, who was
eliminated by Andrew Kyle from Ireland.

All finals are still available on YouTube. Bowlers around
the world may visit heep://www.hklba.org/live to view
them.

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016
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he Inaugural Classic Carnival with a total of 16 teams staged
A at Kowloon Cricket Club and Kowloon Bowling Green Club
between 2 November and 8 November 2016.

[ 4

The 16 teams were divided into two groups of 8 teams each to play
a single round robin of 14 ends of fours. After the round robin

A

stage, the top team of each group has gone straight into the semi-
final whereas the second and third teams of each group have had a
play-off match for the remaining semi-final spots.
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The results were :
| Position |
Winner HKPBC
Silver IGMBC A
KCC
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Championships 2016

HKLBA sent two teams with 8
players and 2 officials to Haarlem,
the Netherlands to participate in
this event on 8" -14™ May 2016.
The players were Candy Ng,
Priscilla Lam, Kenny Tam, David
Tso, Gloria Ha, Amy Choi, James
Tang and Jason Choi with Alice
Ho as the coach and Danny Ho as
the team manager.

The results were:

2" out of 11 contestants

Men’s Pairs James Tang, Jason Choi
‘Women’s Pairs Gloria Ha, Amy Choi
Candy Ng, Priscilla Lam
Candy Ng, Priscilla Lam,

Kenny Tam, David Tso
Overall 3" out of 8 countries

1" out of 11 contestants
4™ out of 11 contestants

. d
Mixed Fours 3" out of 11 contestants

Report on the 2016 Australian Open

The 2016 Australian Open was
organized by Bowls Australia on
11%-24" June 2016 at Gold Coast,
Queensland. A group of 16 players
and 6 officials were sent to this
event.

All the Hong Kong Team players
were registered to play in three
categories, namely singles, pairs
and fours while the U18 players
mainly participated in the
Singles.

List of participants :

Dorothy Yu Jordi Lo Walter Kwok (Team Manager)
Rita Tsui Imen Tang Terry Lau (Coach)
Camilla Leung Kevin Ho Bernard Leung (Coach)

Anna Chan Martin Sham Alice Ho (Coach)
Elisa Cheung Johnny Leung (U18) Arthur Yiu (Coach)
Candy Leung Marcus Tse (U18) Howard Poon (Coordinator)
Olivia Yu
Angel So
Gloria Ha (U18)
Honorata Siu (U18)

Report on the 2016 National Bocce
(Lawn Bowls) Elite Competition

again in this competition.

Report on the 2016 World Singles
Champion of Champions

This World Bowls annual competition took
place from 14" to 20" November 2016 at the
Club Helensvale in Queensland, Australia.
Ken Chan being our Men’s National Singles
Championships winner in 2015 represented
Hong Kong.

26 countries participated in the tournament.
They were Australia, Brunei, Canada, Cook
Islands, Cyprus, England, Hong Kong China,
Ireland, Isle of Man, Israel, Japan, Malaysia,
Netherlands, Niue, Norfolk Island, Philippines,
Singapore, Scotland, South Africa, Spain,
Thailand, Turkey, United States, Wales,
Zambia, and Zimbabwe.

The result was:

h
7% out of 20 contestants

Men’s Singles Ken Chan

The competition took place in Guangzhou, China from 23" to 26"
October 2016. It was organized by the Chinese Multi-Bowls Association
for the top six finishers in the National Championships in the same year.

Hong Kong Team was represented by Li Ming Sum, Arthur Lam, Candy
Ng and Joey Luk with Terry Lau as the coach, attained a Gold Medal

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016
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Report on the 2016 World Bowls Championships

The World Bowls Championships
is held once in every four years.
This tournament took place from
29" November to 11" December
2016 at Burnside Bowling Club,
Bowls Papanui, Bowls Canterbury
Centre & Fendalton Bowling Club,
Christchurch, New Zealand and was
hosted by Bowls New Zealand.

The Hong Kong Team comprised 10
players, namely Tony Cheung, Terry
Kung, Raymond Ho, James Po, Jason
Choi, Dorothy Yu, Mercredi Yeung,
Camilla Leung, Vivian Yip and Gloria
Ha, with Glyn Davies as the team
manager, Danny Ho and Terry Lau
as the coaches, and Letty Chan as the
sports trainer.

There were 27 and 29 participating
countries in the men’s and women’s

The results were:

Men
Singles Tony Cheung 12" out of 27 countries
Pairs James Po, Tony Cheung 7" out of 27 countries
Fours Terry Kung, Raymond I,_IO’ 12" out of 27 countries
James Po, Jason Choi
Overall 14" out of 27 countries
‘Women
Pairs Dorothy Yu, Vivian Yip 16" out of 29 countries
Triples | Gloria Ha, Mercredi Yeung, Camilla Leung | 9" out of 29 countries
Gloria Ha, Dorothy Yu, h .
Fours Mercredi Yeung, Camil}l’a Leung 12" out of 29 countries
Overall 13" out of 29 countries

competitions respectively. The participating countries were Australia, Brunei,
Canada, China, Cyprus, Cook Islands, England, Fiji, Guernsey, Hong Kong
China, India, Ireland, Isle of Man, Israel, Japan, Jersey, Kenya, Malaysia,
Macao, Namibia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niue, Norfolk Island,
Philippines, Samoa, Scotland, Singapore, South Africa, Spain, Turkey, United
States, Wales and Zimbabwe.

Report on the Tiger Bowls World Invitation 2017

This annual event was organized by Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Training Centre from 11" to 12" March 2017 in Hong
Kong. For the event, the two teams were represented by James Po, Jason Choi, James Tang, Raymond Ho, Shirley Ma,

Phyllis Wong, Joey Luk and Gloria Ha.

The teams ranked the 4" out of 32 in the Men’s Plate Section, and ranked the 9" out of 21 in the Women’s Cup Section.

Report on the World Cup Indoor Bowls
Singles 2017

This World Bowls annual event took place from 14" to 22" March 2017
at the Warilla Bowls & Recreation Club in New South Wales, Australia.

The Hong Kong Team comprised the winners of our Men’s and Women’s
National Indoor Singles Championships Stanley Lai and Queenie Lai
respectively.

The participating countries include Australia, Botswana, Canada, Fiji,
Guernsey, Hong Kong, Isle of Man, Israel, Japan, Jersey, Macao, Malaysia,
Malta, Namibia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Papua New
Guinea, Philippines, Scotland, Singapore, South Africa,

<+ -

The results were:

Men’s Singles Stanley Lai 10™ out of 26 contestants

. T b
Women’s Singles Queenie Lai 11" out of 23 contestants

Report on the 2017 World Youth Championships

This event was held from 27" March to 2™ April 2017 at the
Broadbeach, Gold Coast, Queensland, Australia.

The Hong Kong Team comprised 4 players, namely James
Po, Martin Sham, Joey Luk and Angel So. The team was
accompanied by the team manager Danny Ho and the sports
trainer Letty Chan.

The participating countries include Australia, Botswana, Brunei,
Canada, Cook Islands, Guernsey, Hong Kong, Ireland, Jersey,
Malaysia, Malta, Namibia, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Papua
New Guinea, Scotland and Wales.

The results were:

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016

Men’s Sinel Martin Sham 13" out of 21 contestants
en’s es
& James Po 15" out of 21 contestants
Women's Sinel Angel So 14" out of 21 contestants
Omens SInges Joey Luk 19" out of 21 contestants
. . James Po, Angel So 18" out of 21 teams
M P
ixed Pairs Martin Sham, Joey Luk 19" out of 21 teams
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Youth
Development

(May 2016~April 2017)
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HKYDT Achievements in 2016 - 2017
Events Achievements
League Games :

Premier League - Boys Team A
Premier League - Boys Team B
Premier League - Girls Team
Triples League - Boys Team A
Triples League - Boys Team B
Triples League - Girls Team

6th in Division 1
Champion in Division 9
4th in Division 2
Champion in Division 2
Runners up in Division 6
Runners up in Division 2
Champion Team in Division 2  Gloria Ha, Coby Wu, Joey Luk

Local Competitions :

Mixed Pairs Competition 2016 Champion Angel So, James Tang

Manno Tsang, James Po, Adrian Yau,
Jason Choi

Wilson Lau, Michael Cheung,

Ken K K Chan

Gloria Ha, James Tang, Ken K K Chan

Charles So

Men's National Fours Championship 2016 Champion

Men's National Triples Championship 2016 Semi-finalist

Semi-finalist
Champion

Mixed Triples Competition 2016

Men's U25-Singles Championship 2015
International Competitions :

National Bocce (Lawn Bowls) Championships

. EER pAETE REDNYE
& BE AENEhERE

Rl TRAE SR

2016 - Men's Pairs

National Bocce (Lawn Bowls) Championships
2016 - Men's Singles

Dutch Open Bowls Championships 2016 -
Women's Pairs

Dutch Open Bowls Championships 2016 -
Men's Pairs

Tiger Bowls 2017 - Hong Kong Tour - Plate

Gold

Bronze

Gold

Silver

Bronze

James Po (Team up with Li Ming Sum)
James Po
Gloria Ha (Team up with Amy Choi)

James Tang, Jason Choi

James Po, Jason Choi and James Tang

T : 2880-0066 healthsmart.com.hk 7 5 :

OREE ETEREMAEEE
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(Team up with Raymond Ho)
Other events :

Kevin Chan, Alan Yuen, Joey Luk,
Rosaly Li

Manno Tsang, Dicky Mak, Alvin Tam,
Y.L. Ha

Gloden Stag Mixed Triples Competition 2016 ~ Champion in Bowl Group

USRC LBS Charity Day Champion

Youngest Player in World Bowls

Championships 2016 Gloria Ha

Youth Novice Competition

This competition was open to young bowlers

aged under 18 and was successfully held at

the Ap Lei Chau on 5 & 12 March 2017. A total

of 41 participants took part in the event, most
s of them are players under our Young Athletes
Scheme (YAS). They achieved excellent results. The
champion was Tam Wing Chui, 1st runner-up was Kwan
Tsun Hin, 2nd runner-up was Shen King Hin.
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Young Athletes Scheme

Launched in April 2006, the Scheme continues with
the subvention from Leisure and Cultural Services
Department (LCSD). The 5 centres are located in
Causeway Bay Victoria Park, Ap Lei Chau, Tseung
Kwan O Hang Hau, Shatin Siu Lek Yuen Road and
Tuen Mun Wu Shan bowling greens. There were a
total of 46 participants in 2016/2017.

Pre-youth Squad Training

With subvention from LCSD, the pre-youth squad
training programme was introduced in May 2012.
In 2016, 11 young athletes were selected from the
Young Athletes Scheme to undergo a 24-week
systematic regular training at Island East Sports
Centre on Saturday mornings.

‘Inter-school Competition

Under-25 Age Group Championship

This competition was held in July at Hang Hau Man
Kuk Lane Park Bowling Green. A total of 70 youngsters
took part in the event. This event was organized by the
HKLBA, subvented by the LCSD and sponsored by Pokka

Corporation (HK) Limited.

With support from LCSD and Southern District
Council since 2009, this competition was
successfully held again at the Ap Lei Chau Sports
Centre on 1 May 2016. A total of 17 teams with 27
primary and 30 secondary students took part in the
competition. The champion of Secondary School
section was Yan Oi Tong Tin Ka Ping Secondary
School — A Team, 1st runner-up was Yan Oi Tong
Tin Ka Ping Secondary School — B Team. The
champion of Primary School section was the
Lutheran Tsang Shing Siu Leun School — B Team,
the 1st runner-up was Lutheran Tsang Shing Siu
Leun School — A Team.

Test Match and Training
Camp with Macao Team

With the funding from HKSI, a test
match and training camp for the
HKYDT members was organized by
HKLBA from 16 to 17 September
2016 in Macao. The objectives of
this training camp were to enhance
athletes’ personality, team spirits
and basic lawn bowl knowledge. A

test match with Macao Bowlers was
arranged. HKLBA is grateful for Macao
Lawn Bowls Association supports to
our youth team training.

USRC LBS Charity Day

On 30 October, 2016, USRC invited HKYDT
to participate in the warm atmosphere with
a program featuring charity sale and dinner;
lawn bowls challenges and charity invitation
game with HKCC, HKSAP, SBSC, WISC and
YLLBC competing with six USRC home teams.
HKYDT got a champion and enjoyed the tournament.
Thank you USRC for the warn hospitality.

/7

’1 aining Camp at The Hong
/ ong Federation of Youth

Groups Jockey Club Sai
,/A Kung Outdoor Training
Camp

/ With the funding from LCSD, a winter

training camp for the HKYDT members was
organized by HKLBA from 2 to 4 February
2017 at The Hong Kong Federation of
Youth Groups - Jockey Club Sai Kung
Outdoor Training Camp. The objectives
of this training camp were to enhance

athletes’ personality, team spirits
and basic lawn bowl knowledge.

D ——
"
N

Heron Lau
Vice President-Development

Thanks to sponsors in 2016 :

The Pokka Corporation (HK) Limited has sponsored our HKYDT since
2007, it was the 10th anniversary of sponsorships in 2016. HKLBA is very
grateful for their generous and committed sponsorships over the years. The
sponsorship will continue in 2017.

Thanks to the coaches :
Youth Development Team : Arthur Yiu (Coordinator & Head of HKYDT team),

2017 Terengganu Open
Fours Championship

Wanis Sze, Herbert Tse, David Leung, Howard Poon, Alex Ng and Jerry Ng.

Young Athletes Team : BL Cheung (Coordinator), YS Leung, Zoe Ho, Tam Lo
Cheong, Tam Siu Wai, Chan Siu Kwan, William Lam and Vincent Cheung.

L=

_  School Sports Programme

/N The Association joined the School Sports Programme
F in May 2011 with LCSD’s support. 24 School
e Demonstrations, 12 |I-Smart Fitness Schemes and 1
e Easy Sports Programme were conducted in 2016/2017.
Around 1140 students benefited from this programme.

With the funding from HKSI, HKYDT sent Johnny
Leung, Po Ting Hei, Gloria Ha and Coby Wu with
Wanis Sze as the coach to Kuala Terengganu,
Malaysia between 19 and 23 April, 2017. It was
organized by Terengganu Lawn Bowls Association.
HKYDT team finished at Quarter Final (QF) at the
loser pool (Plate Section).

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association * Year Book 2016
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MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2016
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Men Division 1—Champions — CCC-A Men Division 2 — Champions — CdeR-A Men Division 3 - Champions — STSA-A Men Division 4 — Champions — IRC-B

Back Row (From L to R) : Back Row (From L to R) : Back Row (From L to R) : FromLtoR:

Gary Pun, Imen Tang, Wong Chun Yat, Lui Chin Hong, Charles Fung, Ron Cheung, Herman Chan, Tony Abraham, Raymond Tang, Ivan Pang, David Wong, C.H. Shek, Eddie Choi, Joseph Siu, Paul Chin, Andrew Chu, Edmond Leung,

Bronson Fung, Simpson Chang Danny Lo, William Wong, Vincent Chow, Pong Chi Shun K.L.Tse, Stanley Ho S.K. Tsang, Edwin Leung, Tom Chan, Michael Wong,

Front Row (From L to R) : Front Row (From L to R) : Front Row (From L to R) : Kevan Cooper, W.K. Wong, Y.F. Chiu, Daniel Chu,

John Ng, Kevin Fung, Robin Chok, Chin Pak Hing (President), Michael Cheung, Terence Luk, Chow Kin Hoi, Edward Hung, K.H. Wan, James Mok, Kenny So, W.H. Chau, W.C. Au, C.K. Yau

Tony Chok (Convenor), Stanley Lai, Lee Ka Ho C.L. Fung, Edmond Chan M.T. Lam

Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 Division 4

Side Played = Won = Drawn = Lost | ShotsDiff = Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost |ShotsDiff = Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff | Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost |ShotsDiff | Points
CCC-A 18 12 3 3 269 105 CdeR-A 18 13 2 3 204 100 STSA-A 18 13 2 3 202 103 IRC-B 18 10 2 6 131 89
KCC-A 18 10 4 4 149 90 HKFC-B 18 11 1 6 120 86 TMSA-B 18 9 5 4 197 91 IRC-C 18 9 3 6 143 88
KBGC-A | 18 10 3 5 60 86 FC-A 18 11 0 7 83 82 HKFC-C | 18 11 2 5 64 86 CdeR-B 18 10 3 5 195 84
TMSA-A | 18 9 1 8 107 78 KCC-B 18 8 2 8 51 77 USRC-A | 18 8 2 8 38 77 SBSC-A | 18 9 3 6 82 84
HKFC-A | 18 7 2 9 13 70 IRC-A 18 8 2 8 -4 75 CCcC-C 18 8 1 9 74 69 KBGC-C | 18 11 2 5 15 80
HKYDT-A| 18 8 1 9 -42 66 GLBC-A | 18 8 1 9 -22 65 HKPBC-B| 18 7 2 9 -25 68 FSLBC-A| 18 10 0 8 9 76
HKPBC-A| 18 6 8 9 -97 66 CCC-B 18 8 0 10 -112 64 VLBC-A 18 7 2 9 -47 66 LBTC-A 18 8 2 8 -56 73
KBGC-B | 18 7 2 9 -99 63 CLBC-A | 18 6 1 11 -127 63 FC-B 18 7 2 9 -40 65 PDLBC-A| 18 7 1 10 -123 63
HKCC-A | 18 5 3 10 -100 54 TPLBC-A| 18 7 0 11 -37 53 AYFP-A 18 6 1 11 -173 56 CSD-A 18 4 2 12 -70 52
ILBC-A 18 4 2 12 -259 42 CLP-A 18 5 1 12 -156 53 USRC-B | 18 4 1 13 -288 39 GBLBC-A| 18 3 0 15 -326 31

B & F N & 10 of i
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Men Division 1 - Champion Team - KBGC

FromLtoR:

Raymond Ho, Peter Chan Kok Wing, James Cheng,
Kenneth Fung

Men Division 2 - Champion Team — CdeR

FromLtoR:

C.L. Fung, Vincent Chow, Edmond Chan, Herman Chan

Men Division 3 - Champion Team — STSA

FromLtoR:

C.H. Shek, W.H. Chau, Stanley Ho, W.C. Au

FromLtoR:

Men Division 4 - Champion Team —KBGC

Alan S.K. Lo, John Lunn, Warren Kwok, Isaac Ng Ka Ming
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Premier League

MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2016

Men Division 5 —Champions — HKCC-B

Back Row (From L to R) :

lan Marriott, Hayden Yuen, Mickey Wong, Peter Wong,
Tony Ku, Michael Chang
Front Row (From LtoR) :

P.A. Chan, Henri See, Keith Roberts, Texas Sze, Clive Dawes,
Gordon Chan

Men Division 6 — Champions —KCC-C

Back Row (FromLto R) :

Brian Hoey, K C Shing, Peter Hevicon, Brian Chambers,
Andy Robertson, Derek Lee, Eric Wong, Alan Cheung,
Andrew Robertson

Front Row (From Lto R) :

Gary Hamet, Cliff Imeson, Roger Leung, Dave Downs

Division 5 Division 6

Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff | Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost |ShotsDiff = Points
HKCC-B | 18 10 4 4 115 88 KCC-C 18 12 2 4 176 100
SBSC-B 18 10 1 7 69 82 TMSA-C | 18 12 2 4 238 91
HKPBC-C| 18 8 5 5 73 80 CdeR-C 18 10 1 7 176 85
CELBC-A| 18 7 5 6 75 78 AYFP-B 18 7 5 6 -7 70
HEGSC-A| 18 9 1 8 25 78 TPLBC-B | 18 7 2 9 79 69
HKFC-D | 18 8 2 8 -29 74 GBLBC-B| 18 8 2 8 -81 69
TKOBC-A| 18 9 0 9 0 64 FC-C 18 8 1 9 -96 69
GLBC-B 18 5 5 8 -139 64 CLBC-B 18 7 3 8 -38 65
CCC-D 18 5 3 10 -69 58 CCC-E 18 7 0 11 -173 61
VLBC-B 18 4 4 10 -120 54 HKPBC-D| 18 2 2 14 -272 41

B & & N & 10 oF oA

A

FromLtoR:

W St

Men Division 5 - Champion Team —HKCC

Hayden Yuen, Peter Wong, Gordon Chan, P.A. Chan

Men Division 6 - Champion Team — TMSA
FromLtoR:

Tony Lee, Yip Ho Ming, Herman Tsang, William Lam

Men Division 7—Champions — TMSA-D
Back Row (From L to R) :
Ponny Chan, Kuo Ngan Kan, Eddie Tang, Martin \Wong,

Jackson Ma, Henry Wong, Ng Kai Leung

Front Row (From L to R) :

Vincent Cheung, Colin Man, Andy Tang, Tim Sham,

Men Division 8 —- Champions — CdeR-D

Back Row (FromLtoR) :

Joao da Rosa, Ma See Chun, Li Kai Leung, David Mak,
Ip To On, Francis Hoh, W.K. Fung, Raymond Lam,

Gregory Yuen, S.C. Ip
Front Row (From L to R) :

Anthony Wong C.K. Lee, Charles Hui, Chow Sau On, B.H. Chow,
C.T. Shek, P.S. Hui.
Division 7 Division 8
Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff | Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost |ShotsDiff | Points

TMSA-D 1 5 CdeR-D 2

ABC-A 18 11 1 6 171 89 WISC-A 18 11 2 5 227 96

ILBC-B 18 10 2 6 164 85 TKOBC-B| 18 11 0 7 165 89
HKSAP-A| 18 11 1 6 108 81 STSA-B 18 11 3 4 130 88
CPLBC-A| 18 11 0 7 8 77 FSLBC-B | 18 7 2 9 68 75

CLP-B 18 10 1 7 86 74 KCC-D 18 9 0 9 10 70
KBGC-D | 18 6 4 8 -24 66 HKJC-A 18 4 2 12 -171 54
ILBC-C 18 5 2 11 -36 65 KBGC-E | 18 6 2 10 -161 52
HKFC-E 18 6 3 9 -76 63 HEGSC-B| 18 5 3 10 -198 50
VLBC-C 18 0 1 17 -570 21 USRC-C | 18 3 2 13 -370 35

Men Division 7 - Champion Team — TMSA

FromLtoR:

Ponny Chan, Sem Chak Ping, Ng Kai Leung, Jackson Ma

Men Division 8 - Champion Team — WISC
FromLtoR:

Sunny Wong, Y.M. Tang, Victor Chan, Ringo Or

MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2016

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016




Premier League

MEN / WOMEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2016

B & F N & 10 of i

A

I

Men Division 9 — Champions - HKYDT - B

Back Row (FromLto R) :

Alex Wu, Ha Yat Long, Lyndon Sham, Manno Tsang,
Marcus T. L. Tse, Kevin Chan, Dicky Mak, Kenneth Yiu
Front Row (From LtoR) :

Marcus Cheung, Y.K. Ha, Benny Sze, Tristan Lau, Jason
Chow, Alvin Tam, Charles So, Alan Yuen

Not in photo

Harrimen Yuen, Tom Chung, Johnny Leung

Division 9
Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff  Points
HKYDT-B | 14 12 2 0 399 91
TMSA-E 14 9 3 2 84 72
STSA-C 14 7 1 6 26 64
TMSA-F 14 8 0 6 37 61
CELBC-B| 14 6 1 7 29 59
CSD-B 14 5 0 9 -61 48
WISC-B 14 3 0 11 -209 30
TPLBC-C| 14 2 1 11 -304 22

Men Division 9 — Champion Team — STSA
FromLtoR :
Chris Chow Chun Fai, John Chong, S.K. Kong, Lawrence Lo

Women Division 2 — Champions — CCC-A

Back Row (FromLtoR) :

Miranda Pun, Ada Lai, Shirley Tong, Jessica Leung,
Tammy Ho, Amy Choi, Olivia Yu

Front Row (FromLto R) :

Andrea Chan, Irene Chow, Chin Pak Hing (President),
Tony Chok (Convenor), Helen Cheung, May Tam

Women Division 1 — Champions — STSA-A

Back Row (FromLtoR) :

Flora Wong, Chan Po Ya, Alice Lee, May Wong, Eva Hui,
Cheryl Chan, Fiona Ng

Front Row (From L to R) :

Erica Lau, Alice Wan, Esther Yu Tan Ha, Brenda Yue,

Women Division 3—Champions — CdeR-B

Back Row (FromLtoR) :

Lydia Lau, Esther Chan, Annie Tam, Miranda Liu,
Catherine Wong, Angie Leung, Flora Tam, Kwan Yee Fun
Front Row (From L to R) :

Louise Yeung, Rebecca Leung, Amelia Chan,

Fiona Poon Nina Lam, Vicky Yu, Jackie Lau, Edith Leung
Division 1 Division 2 Division 3
Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost |ShotsDiff | Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff | Points Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost |ShotsDiff | Points
STSA-A 2 3 CCC-A 3 4 CdeR-B 18 12 1 5 320 102
KCC-A 18 11 0 7 152 88 USRC-A | 18 11 4 3 152 94 HKCC-A | 18 13 1 4 171 98
HKFC-A | 18 11 2 5 121 88 TKOBC-A| 18 10 3 5 130 84 TKOBC-B| 18 9 2 7 -41 77
CLBC-A | 18 9 1 8 4 78 HKYDT-A| 18 11 1 6 128 84 HKFC-C 18 8 3 7 125 74
HKFC-B 18 8 1 9 -24 71 FC-A 18 10 0 8 9 77 AYFP-A 18 7 3 8 -55 72
ILBC-A 18 7 3 8 52 68 CCC-B 18 7 1 10 -98 66 KCC-B 18 9 0 9 -10 71
IRC-A 18 8 0 10 -48 61 TMSA-A | 18 6 2 10 -24 61 SBSC-B 18 8 1 9 -9 67
CdeR-A 18 5 5 8 -53 60 HKPBC-A| 18 5 2 11 -128 57 FC-B 18 6 2 10 -112 60
KBGC-A | 18 6 1 11 -170 54 VLBC-A 18 5 2 11 -145 57 FSLBC-A| 18 5 2 11 -211 50
SBSC-A | 18 3 3 12 -184 53 GBLBC-A| 18 4 2 12 -315 43 STSA-B 18 5 1 12 -178 49

|
Women Division 1 —Champion Team — ILBC
FromLtoR:

April Tsang, Rosa Mok, Linda Lee, Cheng Mai Yung. I

Women Division 2 — Champion Team —FC
FromLtoR:

Rachel Ng, Sanlia Wong, Amy Wong, Daisy Kwok

Women Division 3—Champion Team - CdeR
FromLtoR:

Annie Tam, Vicky Yu, Nina Lam, Amelia Chan

WOMEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2015
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Premier League

WOMEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2016

MEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016

Women Division 4 — Champions - ILBC-B

Ilajaggr?;WY(Errlogm ;tc?n% :Yu Lee Pik Lin, Choi Kwai Chi Women Division 5~ Champions - CCC-C Men Division 2—-Ch i HKYDT-A
) ) ) ) Back Row (From L to R) : AR A en bivision 2 — mpions — 3
IF_or:aRine((F:hoi,L\t(aFr;)Shui Lin, Robe Ng, Judy Law, Netty Ng Miriam \((iu, EIIen)Mok, Miranda Pun, Maisie Lau, E/rlinl_lzll\?/l:SIon 1-Champlons=€CC-A Zor:hl_ 12 RS: 3 ch .aJ ’ OTS Michael Ch
ront Row (From L to R) Odilia Poon, Rowina Wong, Susan Cheng, Annie Leung, ; i nthony So, Jason Chol, James Tang, Michael Cheung,
Christina Chung, Bonnie Leung, Leung Chui Ling, Rosa Mok, Joanne Yim g g J g_cfrijrlfoH?r’ni:\m% snon IC\:/IZ?E?\ ;:g:]s%g#n%htwg Tnsg ﬁreg, James P)g, Bosco Li, Ken K.K. Chan? Johnny Leung, ’
Josephine Chan, June Cheng, Diana Lau, Winnie Au, Connie Front Row (From L toR) e 9 , Wong ' Yy Alacbitien
Sham, Brenda Tse Amy Liu, Christina Chok, L.L. Shum, Chin Pak Hing
Not in photo ) (President), Tony Chok (Convenor), Frieda Leung, Anna To,
Cecilia Lau, Yu Xiao Yan Teresa Lam
Division 4 Division 5 Division 1
Side Played | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff = Points Side Plaged | Won | Drawn | Lost | ShotsDiff | Points Side Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Side Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points
ILBC-B 18 14 1 3 254 106 CccC-C 14 11 2 1 259 86 CCC-A 9 6 2 1 88 50 HKYDT-A| 9 6 0 3 146 48
TPLBC-A| 18 12 1 5 340 97 STSA-C 14 11 1 2 287 85 HKFC-B 9 5 1 3 105 47 CCC-B 9 6 1 2 89 48
TMSA-B | 18 11 2 5 238 96 TKOBC-C| 14 8 2 4 132 72 HKFC-A 9 4 2 3 28 40 IRC-A 9 5 2 2 34 44
GLBC-A | 18 11 1 6 36 82 CdeR-C 14 6 3 5 5 55 HKPBC-A| 9 5 1 3 -4 37 STSA-A 9 4 1 4 -1 35
KBGC-B | 18 7 1 10 -57 67 AYFP-B 14 4 5 5 -103 50 TMSA-A 9 3 1 5 0 34 KCC-B 9 4 0 5 -13 33
WISC-A 18 8 0 10 -201 61 TMSA-C | 14 5 2 7 -15 49 FC-A 9 4 0 5 -9 33 TPLBC-A| 9 3 1 5 -29 32
USRC-B | 18 7 0 11 -61 58 ABC-A 14 3 1 10 -103 38 KBGC-A 9 8 0 6 -31 32 LBTC-A 9 3 1 5 -75 31
IRC-B 18 4 2 12 -114 58 WISC-B 14 0 0 14 -461 12 KCC-A 9 3 2 4 -50 32 HKPBC-B| 9 4 0 5 -37 30
HKPBC-B| 18 8 0 10 -197 52 CdeR-A 9 3 2 4 -64 28 CLBC-A 9 3 0 6 -49 30
CLBC-B 18 4 0 14 -238 43 KBGC-B 9 3 1 5 -63 27 USRC-A 9 4 0 5 -65 29
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Women Division 4 — Champion Team — ILBC
FromLtoR:

Yan Shui Lin, Netty Ng, Connie Sham, Robe Ng

Women Division 5 —Champion Team — STSA

FromLtoR:

Dorothy Ho, AuYeung Pui Yee, Judy Law, Carrie Mok

Men Division 1 - Champion Team — HKFC
FromLtoR:
Terrence Lee, Frankie Siu, Johnny Tsang

Men Division 2 - Champion Team —CCC

FromLtoR:

Marshall To, John Fung, Gary Pun

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016



Triples League

MEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016
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Men Division 3 — Champions — ILBC-A

Back Row (From L to R) :

Kenny Ho, Peter Poon, Andrew Shing, Kenneth So,

Wong Yiu Hung, Chan E Hong, Powell Cheng

Front Row (From Lto R) :

Eric Lo, Roger Tse, Chiu Chun Hung, Franky Choi, C.C. Mak,
Paul Choi, Patrick Kwok

Not in photo :

Kan Yiu Lam, Clement Law

Men Division 4 — Champions — HKFC-C

Back Row (FromLto R) :

Back row: Raymond Au, Harlow Low, Fred Ma,
Esmond Lee, Wilson Kwong, H.B. Chan

Front Row (From Lto R) :

K.H. Wong, Bernard Young, Donald Wu, Matthew Lee,
Thomas Tam

Division 3 Division 4
Side Plajed  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Side Plajed Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points
ILBC-A 9 6 1 2 93 48 HKFC-C 9 6 2 1 105 50
CCC-C 9 5 1 3 16 43 CdeR-B 9 5 2 2 75 43
CLP-A 9 6 1 2 6 43 PDLBC-A| 9 5 1 3 9 42
HKCC-A 9 5 0 4 96 42 TMSA-B 9 5 1 3 87 41
KBGC-C 9 5 0 4 18 37 FSLBC-A| 9 5 1 3 0 41
IRC-B 9 3 1 5 20 34 HKPBC-C| 9 2 2 5 -31 33
AYFP-A 9 3 1 5 -82 31 KCC-C 9 3 3 8 -42 32
GLBC-A 9 3 1 5 -31 30 GLBC-B 9 4 0 5 -94 30
VLBC-A 9 4 0 5 -67 26 CLBC-B 9 2 0 7 -42 25
CSD-A 9 2 0 7 -69 26 SBSC-A 9 2 0 7 -67 23

Men Division 3 - Champion Team — ILBC
FromLtoR:

Kenny Ho, Paul Choi, Powell Cheng

Men Division 4 - Champion Team — HKFC
FromLtoR:

Matthew Lee, Harlow Low, Thomas Tam, Fred Ma,
Bernard Young

Men Division 5 —Champions — TMSA-C

Back Row (From L to R) :

Sunny Chan, David Poon, Tong Shui Shing, Andy Cheung,
Tsang Chun Fook

Front Row (From L to R) :

Jeff Law, Sam Chan, Edward Cheung, Leo Li, Raymond Lo

Men Division 6 — Champions — ILBC-B

Back Row (From L to R) :

C.C. Mak, Leung Chi Yee, Ponny Chan, Tang Ping Wah,
Wong Yiu Hung, Johnson Yeung, Kelvin Lai, Andrew Shing
Front Row (From L to R) :

Ken Mok, C.K. Lee , Wilson Poon, Y.C.Lam, Peter Poon,
Patrick Cheuk, Mike Cheung, Eric Lo

Not in photo :

Anthony Au, Kan Yiu Lam, Clement Law, Ricky Lee,

Peter Lee, Tse Chong Ping

Division 5 Division 6

Side Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Side Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points
TMSA-C 9 8 0 1 171 60 ILBC-B 9 7 0 2 152 53
TKOBC-A| 9 7 2 0 198 54 HKYDT-B| 9 6 2 1 137 52
HEGSC-A| 9 5 0 4 46 40 STSA-B 9 6 0 3 57 46
FC-B 9 3 3 3 82 39 HKCC-B 9 4 1 4 91 40
HKFC-D 9 4 2 3 -16 38 FC-C 9 5 1 3 79 40
GBLBC-A| 9 4 1 4 -83 35 AYFP-B 9 5 1 3 -10 39
CCC-D 9 3 1 5 -12 33 HKSAP-A| 9 4 1 4 -44 37
CLP-B 9 2 1 6 -61 24 USRC-B 9 3 1 5 -97 24
VLBC-B 9 2 0 7 -201 19 VLBC-C 9 1 1 7 -153 17
TPLBC-B| 9 2 0 7 -124 18 SBSC-B 9 0 0 9 -212 12

Men Division 5 - Champion Team — TKOBC
FromLtoR:
George Law, James Cheng, Willie Wong

Men Division 6 - Champion Team — STSA
FromLtoR:
Joey Kwok, Ricky Fung Kwan Wah, Henry Lun

MEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016

©
=
o
N
X
o
(o}
m
—
3
>
.
c
el
=
S
o
o
73
%)
<
2
=
o
m
c
=
®©
—
o
c
o
X
o
c
o
I



Triples League

MEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016
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M&”LE';”_S'O” 7—Champions —IRC-C Men Division 8 — Champions — CdeR-C BMacekr; 3‘2@'2;‘1’:0%)__ Champions —CdeR-D Men Division 10 — Champions — YLLBC-B
. L. . Back Row (From L to R) : . . Back Row (From L to R) :
Shiu Chiu Fai, Alex C_heung Kai Hoo, Fung See Tong, M.T. Leung, W.M. Sham, Ron Cheung, Steven Ho, Joao Ro_sa, S.W. Leung, David Mak, S.Y. Mong, Anthony Wong, Ronnie Yip, Michael Cheung,
Herbert Tse Wun Chai, George K.S. Chan, Edward Pang, M.H. Chung, C.K. Law, Dick Ko P.S. Hui, Gregory Yuen, Peter Fu Jackson Ma, Ray Lau
Darshan S. Kohli, William Lee, Ip Cheuk Hing, Frc.)nt.Row (Fror;w L.to é) 3 ' Front Row (FrE)m LoR): q Front Row (Fro’m LtoR):
Roderic Yeung, So Kang Kwan Danny Lo, K.M. Chan, Michael Cheung, Miro Goncalves, ChegEspi. 5.0. Chiaf S r e Alex Cheng Chau Ming, Eddie Tang,
Jimmy Wong Ng Kai Leung, Paul Lee Ngan Ho,
Vincent Wong Wai Choi, Andy Tang
Division 9 \
Side Plajed  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Side Plajed Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Side Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points
IRC-C 9 7 1 1 172 53 CdeR-C 9 7 2 0 118 55 CdeR-D 11 8 0 3 109 53 YLLBC-B| 11 10 1 0 330 78
SBSC-C 9 5 2 2 76 46 TMSA-D 9 4 3 2 73 45 HEGSC-B| 11 6 2 3 86 53 YLLBC-A| 11 8 2 1 169 65
ABC-A 9 5 1 3 44 43 ILBC-C 9 5 1 3 66 43 KBGC-E 11 5 3 3 10 53 TMSA-F 11 8 2 1 244 64
CELBC-A 9 4 2 3 82 41 TKOBC-B 9 4 2 3 49 40 TMSA-E 11 5 2 4 91 50 STSA-D 11 6 2 3 115 58
HKFC-E 9 5 2 2 24 38 HKFC-F 9 4 1 4 39 38 ABC-B 11 6 1 4 -16 45 TMSA-G 11 5 2 4 56 49
KBGC-D 9 3 3 3 -1 36 WISC-A 9 3 2 4 -6 36 CdeR-E 11 5 1 5 -19 45 KFLBC-A| 11 4 3 4 -24 47
FSLBC-B 9 4 0 5 -39 31 CLBC-C 9 3 1 5 -52 32 TKOBC-C| 11 4 2 5 53 44 KBGC-F 11 4 2 5 15 43
HKJC-A 9 3 1 5 -110 27 CPLBC-A| 9 2 2 5 -52 27 CCC-E 11 4 3 4 4 44 TPLBC-C| 11 3 1 7 -81 30
KCC-D 9 2 0 7 -107 25 HKPBC-D| 9 3 1 5 -111 23 CSD-B 11 4 3 4 -18 44 CLP-C 11 3 1 7 -143 28
GBLBC-B| 9 1 0 8 -141 16 PDLBC-B 9 2 1 6 -124 21 USRC-C 11 4 1 6 -108 39 WISC-B 11 3 1 7 -145 28
STSA-C 11 2 2 7 -86 29 LCN-A 11 1 1 9 -182 16
CELBC-B| 11 1 4 6 -105 29 WISC-C 11 2 0 9 -354 15

Men Division 7 - Champion Team — KBGC Men Division 8 - Champion Team — TMSA Men Division 9 — Champion Team - KBGC Men Division 10 — Champion Team - YLLBC
FromLtoR: FromLtoR: FromLtoR: FromLtoR:
Stephen Shea, Kelvin Yeung, B.L. Cheung Alex Kwong, Wu Hung Fai, Raymond Ngo Wayne Wong, Houdini Ho, Almon Ho Alex Cheng Chau Ming, Eddie Tang, Ray Lau
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Triples League

WOMEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016

Women Division 4 — Champions — ILBC-B

Women Division 1—Champions - ILBC-A o ) Women Division 3 - Champions —FC-B Back Rogirom L o) : .
Back Row (From L 1o R) : Women Division 2 — Champions — TKOBC-A FromLtoR : Danny Yung, Rachel Siu, Pheoby Chiu, Kwan Yee Fun,
Rachel Siu, Joanne Leung, Bannie Wong, April Tsang, Back Row (From L toR) : Pearl Choi, Rachel Ng, Clarissa Wong, Ada Lau, Cecilia Lau, Josephine Chan
Lorraine Choi Cynthia Lam, Sian Hung, Zoe Chan, Audrey Han, Lau Siu Ping, Maggie So, Carol Leung, Daisy Kwok, fom RogFomLOR): g .
Front Row (From L toR) : N _ Frances Chaw, Joanna Nam Icy Lam Choi Kwai Chi, Lee Pik Lin, Linda Lee, Bonnie Leung,
Cheng Mai Yung, Cecilia Lau, Gigi Chan, June Cheng, Linda Front Row (From L to R) : June Cheng, Louise Yeung, Christina Chung
Lee, Yvonne Chan Fanny Wong, Jenny Miu, Helen Cheng, Irene S.Y. Chan, Not in photo :
Not in photo : Daphne Leung Diana Lau, Mandy Wong Man Yee, Judy Law, Cyzonia Yu,
Lee Pik Lin, Vanessa Lai, Danny Yung, Maple Tai Maple Tai
ion 3 N
Side  Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side  Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side  Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
ILBC-A 9 8 0 1 75 58 TKOBC-A 9 8 0 1 146 55 FC-B 9 6 1 2 96 48 ILBC-B 9 7 0 2 191 55
CCC-A 9 6 1 2 54 45 HKYDT-A 9 6 1 2 221 53 CdeR-B 9 6 0 3 61 48 HKCC-A 9 7 0 2 49 50
STSA-A 9 5 1 3 121 42 HKFC-B 9 5 1 3 40 45 TPLBC-A 9 6 1 2 100 45 TKOBC-B 9 7 0 2 94 48
HKFC-A 9 4 3 2 21 41 HKFC-C 9 5 0 4 4 42 STSA-B 9 5 1 3 114 44 HKFC-D 9 5 0 4 62 40
KCC-A 9 5 0 4 14 39 USRC-A 9 4 1 4 -5 39 KCC-B 9 3 3 3 -26 36 TMSA-B 9 5 0 4 58 39
SBSC-A 9 3 2 4 1 36 TMSA-A 9 4 1 4 -20 34 FC-A 9 2 5 2 -50 36 CLBC-B 9 4 1 4 10 33
IRC-A 9 4 0 5 -5 30 CCC-B 9 4 2 3 -95 34 USRC-B 9 4 1 4 -31 33 AYFP-A 9 2 1 6 -30 30
KBGC-A 9 3 1 5 -90 29 CLBC-A 9 4 0 5 19 30 FSLBC-A 9 2 2 5 -69 26 FPLBA-A 9 3 2 4 -118 30
HKPBC-A 9 2 0 7 -87 21 GBLBC-A 9 1 0 8 -169 16 GLBC-A 9 2 1 6 -57 24 SBSC-C 9 2 0 7 -79 23
CdeR-A 9 1 0 8 -104 19 VLBC-A 9 1 0 8 -141 12 SBSC-B 9 1 1 7 -138 20 TMSA-C 9 0 2 7 -237 10

- Women Division 3 — Champion Team — STSA Women Division 4 — Champion Team - ILBC
a.8.-A 3 2. 8-A . FromLtoR: FromLtoR:
mang _D'V'S'cm 1-Champion Team — ILBC \'ﬁngg _D'V'S'on 2—Champion Team —HKYDT Alice Wan, Erica Lau, Brenda Yue Louise Yeung, Cecilia Lau, Kwan Yee Fun, June Cheng
Linda Lee, Cheng Mai Yung, Cecilia Lau Gloria Ha Yat Ting; Joey Luk Ho Yee, Coby Wu Ka Yau

WOMEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016



Triples League

WOMEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2016

B & & N & 10 oF oA
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Men's Premier Championships

Bowler of the Year Table 2016 (Top 10)

Men
Name Club Points

Chadwick Chen KCC 31
Stanley Lai CCC 30
Imen Tang CCC 30
Tony Cheung KBGC 29
Kenneth Fung KBGC 26
Adrian Yau HKYDT 23
Martin Sham CCC 22
James Po HKYDT 21
Jason Choi HKYDT 19
Terry Kung HKFC 19

L/V(zr?enFDiingn_S—Champions—STSA-C Women Division 6 — Champions — ILBC-C Bowler of the Year
i et - From Lo R: Chadwick Chen (KCC)
Angel Lam, Iris Lee, Christine Chan, AuYeung Pui Yee, Winnie Tang, Choi Kwai Chi, Rachel Siu, Winne Au
IE:)::SR?;;?FKrSmDﬁgg? _FOk Connie Sham, Yan Shui Lin, Josephine Chan,
Angela Li, Yuki Choi, Chow Mei Lin, Bonny Cheung, Mandy Wong Man Yee, Leung Chui Ling, Cyzonia Yu,
Dolphin Kwan Egﬁgim“ Rosa Mok Lai Ling, Connie Au Nong's National Singles

June Cheng, Danny Yung, Maple Tai Chadwick Chen (KCC)

Side Played  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points Side Plajed  Won  Drawn  Lost  ShotsDiff Points
9 1 1 174 56 183 45

STSA-C 7 ILBC-C 7 6 0 1
TKOBC-C| 9 6 2 1 85 51 STSA-D 7 6 0 1 121 43
ABC-A 9 4 3 2 1 41 YLLBC-A 7 5 0 2 106 38
HKPBC-B| 9 5 1 3 21 40 CCC-C 7 4 0 3 84 35
CdeR-C 9 5 0 4 -7 35 CLBC-C 7 3 0 4 -26 24
IRC-B 9 4 1 4 17 33 LCN-A 7 3 0 4 -50 23
WISC-A 9 1 2 6 -17 30 AYFP-B 7 1 0 6 -84 14
KBGC-B 9 3 1 5 -44 30 WISC-C 7 0 0 7 -334 0
WISC-B 9 3 1 5 =18 27
GBLBC-B| 9 1 0 8 -157 17

National Triples
Kenneth Fung, Martin Sham, Tony Cheung (KBGC)

» A '-‘ . :??‘ 4 ¥ '
' 2 o N . National Pairs
- ¥ % Imen Tang, Stanley Lai (CCC)
Women Division 5 — Champion Team - ABC Women Division 6 — Champion Team - STSA
FromLtoR: FromLtoR:
Debbie Chan, Jojo Cho, Sheron Chan and Coco Wong Cheng Shui Lan, Catherine Wong, Cathy Chan

National Fours

W St

Adrian Yau, Jason Choi, Tsang Man Lung, James Po (HKYDT)

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association * Year Book 2016
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Men's Championships & Competitions

Champion of Champions Indoor Singles
Tony Cheung (KBGC) Stanley Lai (CCC)

Under-25 Singles
Charles So (HKYDT)

Knock-out Singles
Raymond Ho (KBGC)

2-4-2 Pairs
Jordi Lo, Kevin Fung (CCC)

Indoor Pairs
Marshall To, Robin Chok (CCC)

Aitkenhead Fours
Timmy Kwong, Danny Ho,
Bernard Leung, Jimmy Chiu
(KCC)

Novice Singles
lan Yau (HKFC)

Novice Pairs
Steven C P Ho, Charles Fung (CdeR)

Women's Premier Championships

Bowler of the Year
Dorothy Yu (HKFC)

National Triples
Rita Tsui, Tammy Tham, Mercredi Yeung (KCC)

National Fours
Jenny Miu, Joanna Nam, Daphne Leung, Shadow Law (TKOBC)

Bowler of the Year Table 2016 (Top 10)

Women

Name Club Points
Dorothy Yu HKFC 48
Tammy Tham KCC 30
Stella Lo KBGC 31
Jenny Miu TKOBC 23
Lee Wong KBGC 23
Rita Tsui KCC 21
Wanis Sze HKFC 20
Joanna Nam TKOBC 19
Mercredi Yeung KCC 19
Daphne Leung TKOBC 19

Nong's National Singles
Dorothy Yu (HKFC)

National Pairs
Lee Wong, Stella Lo (KBGC)

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2016
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Champion of Champions
Cheryl Chan (STSA)

Knock-out Singles
Queenie Lai (SBSC)

Aitkenhead Fours
Vikki Hui, Samantha Chan,
Sylvia Ho, Polly Mak (GBLBC)

Women’s Championships & Competitions

Indoor Singles
Queenie Lai (SBSC)

Under-25 Singles
Olivia Yu (CCC)

2-4-2 Pairs
Candy Ng, Angela Chau (CdeR)

Indoor Pairs
Helen Cheung, Olivia Yu (CCC)

Novice Singles
Margery Ip (TKOBC)

Novice Pairs
Alice Chan, Maria See (HKCC)

Mixed Pairs
Angel So, James Tang (HKYDT)

Mixed Fours
Imen Tang, C.Y. Wong, Zita Chan, Lee Ka Ho (CCC)

Mixed Competitions

Mixed Triples
Robin Chok, Angel So, Albert Lo (CCC)

IRC Invitation Triples
Rachel Ng, Benjamin Chan, Chu Dat Hon (FC)
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Men's National Championships and Competitions

Event
Bowler of the Year

Nong's National Singles
National Pairs

National Triples

National Fours

Champion of Champions

Indoor Singles
Knock-out Singles
Under 25 Singles
2-4-2 Pairs
Indoor Pairs
Novice Singles

Novice Pairs

Aitkenhead Shield

Women's National Championships and Competitions

Bowler of the Year
Nong's National Singles
National Pairs

National Triples

National Fours

Champion of Champions

Indoor Singles

Knock-out Singles

2 Under 25 Singles
L 2-4-2 Pairs

=

Hh Indoor Pairs

2 Novice Singles
BR

, Novice Pairs

= Aitkenhead Shield

= Mixed Pairs
Mixed Triples

S Mixed Fours

7 IRC Invitation Triples

Winner(s)
Chadwick Chen (KCC)

Chadwick Chen (KCC)
Imen Tang, Stanley Lai (CCC)

Kenneth Fung, Martin Sham, Tony Cheung (KBGC)

Adrian Yau, Tsang Man Lung,
Jason Choi, James Po (HKYDT)

Tony Cheung (KBGC)

Stanley Lai (CCC)

Raymond Ho (KBGC)

Charles So (HKYDT)

Kevin Fung, Jordi Lo (CCC)
Marshall To, Robin Chok (CCC)
lan Yau (HKFC)

Steven C P Ho, Charles Fung (CdeR)

Timmy Kwong, Bernard Leung,
Danny Ho, Jimmy Chiu (KCC)

Dorothy Yu (HKFC)
Dorothy Yu (HKFC)
Stella Lo, Lee Wong (KBGC)

Rita Tsui, Mercredi Yeung, Tammy Tham (KCC)

Shadow Law, Jenny Miu,
Daphne Leung, Joanna Nam (TKOBC)

Cheryl Chan (STSA)

Queenie Lai (SBSC)

Queenie Lai (SBSC)

Olivia Yu (CCC)

Candy Ng, Angela Chau (CdeR)
Olivia Yu, Helen Cheung (CCC)
Margery Ip (TKOBC)

Alice Chan, Maria See (HKCC)

Sylvia Ho ,Vikki Hui, Samantha Chan,
Polly Mak (GBLBC)

Runner(s)-up

Li Ming Sum (FC)
Robin Chok, Derek Wyllie (HKJC)

Timmy Kwong,Bernard Leung, Danny Ho (KCC)

Kenny Tam, Terry Kung
C.T. Wong, Derek Wyllie (HKFC)

Chadwick Chen (KCC)

C.L. Fung (CdeR)

Robin Chok (CCC)

Marcus T.L.Tse (HKYDT)

Jimmy So, Stephen Chan (GLBC)
Derek Wyllie, Terry Kung (HKFC)
K C Fung (CdeR)

Terence Wong, Vincent Liu (SBSC)

Thomas Lau, C.T.Shek,
Charles Fung, Herman Chan (CdeR)

Tammy Tham (KCC)
Cheryl Chan, Eva Hui (STSA)

Josephine Lam, Rita Shek, Wanis Sze (HKFC)

Phyllis Wong, Shirley Ma,
Rita Shek, Wanis Sze (HKFC)

Amy Chwang (KBGC)

Celena Kwok (HKFC)

Amy Chwang (KBGC)

Angel So (CCC)

Ada Lam, Chung Suet Fong (CLBC)
Christina Yeung, Wanis Sze (HKFC)
Annie Ngai (SBSC)

Polly Mak, Cora Ng (GBLBC)

Shadow Law, Doris Li, Jenny Mui,
Daphne Leung (TKOBC)

Mixed National Competitions

Angel So ,James Tang (HKYDT)

Albert Lo, Angel So, Robin Chok (CCC)

C.Y. Wong, Zita Chan, Imen Tang, Lee Ka Ho
(cce)

Rachel Ng, Benjamin Chan, Chu Dat Hon (FC)

Candy Ng, Raymond Ho (TKOBC)

Barry Ho, Priscillia Lam, Donald Wu (HKFC)

Vivian Wong, Paul N H Lee, Chung Kin Wah,
Boris Choi (TMSA)

Frances Chaw, Audrey Han, Tsang Lai Wan
(TKOBC)

Premier League - Men Winners

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-47
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club

No competition

Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
No competition

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club

1970 |Craigengower Cricket Club

1971 |Club de Recreio

1972 | Club de Recreio

1973 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1974 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1975 |Indian Recreation Club

1976 |Indian Recreation Club

1977 |Club de Recreio

1978 |Club de Recreio

1979 |Craigengower Cricket Club

1980 |Club de Recreio

1981 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1982 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1983 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1984 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1985 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1986 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1987 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1988 | Kowloon Cricket Club

1989 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1990 |Craigengower Cricket Club

1991 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1992 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1993 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

1994 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1995 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1996 |Hong Kong Football Club

1997 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club

1998 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

1999 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club

2000 |Kowloon Cricket Club

2001 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club

2002 |Kowloon Cricket Club

2003 | Kowloon Cricket Club

2004 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club

2005 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

2006 |[Hong Kong Football Club

2007 |Kowloon Cricket Club

2008 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

2009 |Kowloon Cricket Club

2010 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club

2011 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

2012 |Kowloon Cricket Club

2013 |Kowloon Cricket Club

2014 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

2015 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club

2016 |Craigengower Cricket Club
| Divison2

1924 |Kowloon Dock Recreation Club

1925 |Police Recreation Club

1926 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1927 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1928 |Club de Recreio

1929 |Taikoo Recreation Club

1930 |Civil Service Cricket Club

1931

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
. T % -'.'...:.-..-..




Record of Champions R ' °

1980 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2005 |[Kowloon Cricket Club
1932 |Craigengower Cricketa Club 1996 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 1981 |Police Officers Club 2006 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials
1933 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1997 |Indian Recreation Club 1982 |Hong Kong Football Club 2007 | Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club
1934 |Indian Recreation Club 1998 |Hong Kong Football Club 1983 |Filipino Club 2008 | Tuen Mun Sports Association
1935 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1999 |Hong Kong Football Club 1984 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2009 |lIsland Lawn Bowls Club
1936 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2000 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1985 | Police Officers Club 2010 |United Services Recreation Club
1937 |Indian Recreation Club 2001 |Filipino Club 1986 |Club de Recreio 2011 |Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club
1938 |[Club de Recreio 2002 |United Services Recreation Club 1987 |Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2012 |Hong Kong Cricket Club
1939 |Hong Kong Football Club 2003 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club 1988 | Club de Recreio 2013 |Sea Birds Sports Club
1940 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2004 |[Club de Recreio 1989 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2014 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1941 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2005 |Hong Kong Football Club 1990 |Indian Recreation Club 2015 |Tuen Mun Sports Association
1942-47 | No competition 2006 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1991 | Club de Recreio 2016 |Indian Recreation Club
1948 |Club de Recreio 2007 |Shatin Sports Association 1992 | Royal HK Police Bowling Club
1949 |Club de Recreio 2008 |[CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club 1993 | City Lawn Bowls Club 1997 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club
1950 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2009 |Shatin Sports Association 1994 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1998 |Shatin Sports Association
1951 |Club de Recreio 2010 |Indian Recreation Club 1995 |Royal HK Police Bowling Club 1999 |Hong Kong Jockey Club
1952 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2011 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1996 |Hong Kong Football Club 2000 |Lawn Bowils Training Centre Club
1953 |[Club de Recreio 2012 |lIsland Lawn Bowls Club 1997 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2001 |[Hong Kong Football Club
1954 |Indian Recreation Club 2013 | Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club 1998 | United Services Recreation Club 2002 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team
1955 |Taikoo Recreation Club 2014 |Filipino Club 1999 |Filipino Club 2003 |Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club
1956 |Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 2015 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 2000 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club 2004 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club
1957 |Craigengower Cricket Club 2016 |Club de Recreio 2001 |China Light & Power 2005 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials
1958 |Filipino Club 2002 |H.K. Electric Group Sports Club 2006 |Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club
1959 |Hong Kong Football Club 1937 | Civil Service Cricket Club 2003 |Hong Kong Football Club 2007 |Island Lawn Bowls Club
1960 |United Services Recreation Club 1938 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2004 |H.K. Electric Group Sports Club 2008 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1961 |Indian Recreation Club 1939 |Club de Recreio 2005 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club 2009 |Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club
1962 | Filipino Club 1940 |Prison Officers Club 2006 |CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club 2010 |[HK Electric Group Sports Club
1963 |[Hong Kong Football Club 1941 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2007 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2011 |Sea Birds Sports Club
1964 |Club de Recreio 1942-48 | No competition 2008 |Craigengower Cricket Club 2012 |Craigengower Cricket Club
1965 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1949 |Prison Officers Club 2009 |Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club 2013 |Hong Kong Police Lawn Bowls Club
1966 |Filipino Club 1950 |Indian Recreation Club 2010 |Island Lawn Bowls Club 2014 |Tuen Mun Sports Association
1967 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1951 |Indian Recreation Club 2011 |Filipino Club 2015 |Indian Recreation Club
1968 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 1952 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2012 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team 2016 |Hong Kong Cricket Club
1969 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1953 |Indian Recreation Club 2013 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials
1970 |Hong Kong Football Club 1954 |Indian Recreation Club 2014 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 2007 |Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club
1971 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1955 |Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 2015 |Club de Recreio 2008 |Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club
1972 |United Services Recreation Club 1956 |Filipino Club 2016 | Shatin Sports Association 2009 |Sea Birds Sports Club
1973 |Indian Recreation Club 1957 |[Club de Recreio 2010 |Indian Recreation Club
1974 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1958 |United Services Recreation Club 1983 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2011 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1975 |Indian Recreation Club 1959 |Indian Recreation Club 1984 | Kowloon Cricket Club 2012 |Tuen Mun Sports Association
1976 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1960 |Police Recreation Club 1985 |Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2013 |Club de Recreio
1977 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1961 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1986 |HK Electric Group Sports Club 2014 |Indian Recreation Club
1978 |United Services Recreation Club 1962 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1987 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2015 |Customs & Excise Lawn Bowls Club
1979 |Hong Kong Football Club 1963 |Indian Recreation Club 1988 |Police Officers Club 2016 |Kowloon Cricket Club
1980 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1964 |HK Police Sports Association 1989 |China Light & Power
1981 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1965 |Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 1990 |Royal HK Police Bowling Club 2010 |Hong Kong Cricket Club
1982 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1966 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1991 |China Light & Power 2011 |Customs & Excise Lawn Bowls Club
1983 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1967 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1992 | Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2012 |Sea Birds Sports Club
1984 |Hong Kong Football Club 1968 |Indian Recreation Club 1993 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2013 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials
1985 [Indian Recreation Club 1969 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1994 | Craigengower Cricket Club 2014 |Hong Kong Police Lawn Bowls Club
1986 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1970 |[Kowloon Cricket Club 1995 |Hong Kong Football Club 2015 |Tuen Mun Sports Association
1987 |Police Officers Club 1971 |Indian Recreation Club 1996 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2016 |Tuen Mun Sports Association
1988 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1972 |Stanley Club 1997 |Hong Kong Football Club
1989 |Royal HK Police Bowling Club 1973 | HK Police Sports Association 1998 | Correctional Services Department 2013 | Filipino Club
1990 |Hong Kong Electric Group Sports Club 1974 |United Services Recreation Club 1999 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2014 |Club de Recreio
1991 |[Club de Recreio 1975 |Stanley Club 2000 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2015 |Island Lawn Bowls Club
1992 |China Light & Power 1976 |HK Police Sports Association 2001 |Wayfoong Sports Club 2016 |Club de Recreio

1993 | Filipino Club 1977 |Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2002 | Club de Recreio
1994 |Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 1978 |[Club de Recreio 2003 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club 2016 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team

1995 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1979 |Filipino Club 2004 |Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club B AR S SR PR




Record of Champions R ' °

42

I Premier League - Men Champion Team

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

M. H. Kan, R. Tay, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)

F. Conner, W. A. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon (USRC)
G. Yam, H. Ardley, J. MacNish, K. Wallis (KCC)

M. Stewart, I. Ho, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC)
L. Parker, G. Murphy, R. L. Brown, M. McMahon (USRC)

M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC)

G. Yam, I. Ho, D. Ho, K. Wallis (KCC)

C. T. Leung, K. S. Cheung, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)
M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, J. Armitage, K. Wallis (KCC)

D. Morgan, C. Imeson, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

A. Poynton, S. Thorburn, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

M. Wu, B. K. Koh, G. A. Souza Jnr., W. Lai (CCC)

G. Parker, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

W. McMahon, P. Chan, P. Foster, L. Mitchell, G. Knowles (HKFC)
N. To, R. Law, R. Lo, P. Sze (HKPBC)

K. K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan (HKPBC)

N. Kennedy, W. Ho, C. Nam, K. Pullen (KBGC)

B. L. Cheung, A. Carstairs, A. Lo, T. Chiu (KBGC)

A. Carstairs, B. L. Cheung, T. Chiu, A. Robertson (KBGC)

J. Wong, J. Chiu, K. Lalchandani, P. Texier (KCC)

A. Poynton, A. Robertson, N. Kennedy, G. Knowles (KBGC)
George Leung, K. K. Yeung, Eric Yim, Paul Sze (HKPBC)
Noel Kennedy, Lee Ka Ho, Ken Chan, Gary Knowles (KBGC)
Danny Ho, Bernard Young, H. B. Chan, Wagner Chan (HKFC)
Lee Ka Ho, Warren Kwok, Jerry Ng, Ken Chan (KBGC)
Donald Wu, Danny Ho, Wagner Chan, Bernard Young (HKFC)
Bernard Young, Danny Ho, Wagner Chan, Wing Chan (HKFC)
Heron Lau, Bernard Y.M. Leung, Raymond Ho, Terence Lee (KBGC)
Wong Chun Yat, Jerry Ng, Stanley Lai, Lee Ka Ho (KBGC)
Wong Chun Yat, Lee Ka Ho, Chris Chiu, Jerry Ng (KBGC)
Stanley Lai, Terence Lee, Michael Wong, Bolly Yim (KBGC)
Eric Yim, Dave Hanson, Sam Chan, Johnny Fan (HKPBC)
Bolly Yim, Tony Cheung, Heron Lau, Anthony Yip (KBGC)

Raymond Ho, Peter Chan Kok Wing, James Cheng, Kenneth Fung (KBGC)

Division 2
B. Cosgriff Jnr., D. Jennings, R. Bailey, M. Lawson (HKFC)
B. Porteous, H. Turner, J. Viney, W. Chapman (HKFC)
T. W. Byrnes, W. McCormach, A. R. Gough, A. Maslowicz (KCC)
J. Dobbing, R. Hayes, W. Davison, E. Mottram (HKFC)
R. Fernandes, G. Jack, P. Cummings, |. Tyzzer, D. Blyth (POC)
H. Ross, C. Cheng, K. Melbourne, S. Mansukhani, C. C. Chen (KCC)
Rink of P. Mak (CCC)
D. Bernnan, D. Clunie, G. Roy, G. Hamet, J. Fung (KCC)
J. A. M. Rosa, J. J. Collaco, B. Wong, T. Rozario (CdeR)
M. Chow, N. Wan, K. Wong, K. K. Tsang (FC)
P. Mak, C. T. Leung, H. Hui, K. S. Cheung, L. Tsung (CCC)
W. S. Chan, S. K. Lam, P. Shiu, T. S. Wong (VLBC)
J. Neilson, J. Lunn, M. Swift, B. Fotheringham (HKCC)
C. W. Lam, C. M. Leung, W. M. Lo, C. M. Wong (CLBC)
A. A. Fernandes, K. K. Au, J. da Rosa, C. Lau (CdeR)
C. Glover, N. Cuthertson, I. Marriott, J. Law (HKPBC)
P. Tsao, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, C. C. Leung (KCC)
M. Stephens, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, E. Curlewis (KCC)
Louis D. Y. Chan, Daniel S. H. Fong, K. L. Pong, T. S. Wong (VLBC)
P. Chow, I. C. Un, M. S. Chan, L. C. Tam (GLBC)
P. Chow, M. S. Chan, K. Fung, I. C. Un, P. Chin (GLBC)
Tam Chung Ho, Cheung Kai Hoo, Yung Hing Chiu, Lai Gon Lap (CLBC)
Tony Tong, C. T. Wong, K. H. Wong, Cyril Leung (HKFC)
Stanley Ho, C. W. Leung, David Sze, C. Y. Wong (STSA)

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

P.T. Lee, S. K. So, C. H. Shek, George Lam (STSA)

Cyril Leung, Johnny Tsang, Raymond Tso, Tony Tong (HKFC)
Alex Cheng, L. C. Tam, Ricky Lai, C. S. Pong (GLBC)

P.T. Lee, Ho Shun Ying, Wong Ying On, K.W. Kwan (CLP)
Marshall To, Andrew Chan, Lam Chung Lau, John Fung (CCC)

Powell Cheng, Jimmy Li, Simon Wong, Li Ming Sum, Patrick Kwok (ILBC)

Kelvin Cheng, William Lam, Philip Chan, Paul Lee (TMSA)
Li Ming Sum, Tony Chiu, Roger Tse, Kenneth So, Chan E Hong (ILBC)

Tam Chung Ho, Anthony Kan, Michael Tang Chee Lun, Lam Chi Wai (CLBC)

C.L. Fung, Vincent Chow, Edmond Chan, Herman Chan (CdeR)

T. W. Mak, R. Liu, A. Tsoi, P. Fung (FC)

T. Yiu, A. Ku, C. S. Mak, D. Cheung (VLBC)

P. Nesbitt, A. Philip, F. Barnes, W. White, S. Kavanagh (POC)
J. Ha, E. Lai, K. K. Au, R. Tai (CdeR)

P. K. Fung, A. Fong, Li Siu Po, K. Y. Ho (CLBC)

A. A. da Luz, B. Wong, J. Rosa, E. M. Rosario (CdeR)

Rink of M. Wong (RHKP)

D. S. Kohli, J. S. Wasan, D. Leung, A. B. Razack (IRC)

V. G. D. da Silva, C. M. B. Antunes, A. A. da Luz, Z. Siqueira (CdeR)
K. Law, B. L. Freeman, S. Chung, J. Lam (CLP)

P. Chow, A. Lam, P. K. Fung, Y. L. Ha (CLBC)

K. Kadir, S. K. Tsang, Y. L. Lee, A. Wu (HEGSC)

T. Chan, C. Leung, T. S. Li, A. Pang (KBGC)

R. Lo, P. Chow, C. Lau, K. H. Chan (RHKPBC)

G. Santos, D. Fung, W. K. Tsang, J. L. Yung (FC)

G. Chan, S. Bugo, R. Lee, R. Tan (FC)

S. K. Tsang, K. T. Cheung, H. L. Cheung, E Leung (HEGSC)
M. Lau, M. Chow, K. Lo, C. M. Lam (FC)

A. Chan, P. Mak, J. Law, P. S. Chow (CCC)

K. H. Cheung, C. H. Ip, C. W. Lam, K. W. Wong (CLBC)

C. K. Ho, C. H. Cheung, C. W. Chan, K. P. Lee (HEGSC)

Y. F. Chiu, N. Chan, K. So, H. S. Chan, H. Y. Yeung (VLBC)
S. K. Ng, C. T. Wong, P. C. Leung, C. C. Ip (HEGSC)

Rico Law, S. S. Sit, Galer To, Larry Ng (HKPBC)

P.T. Lee, K.W. Kwan, Thomas Lee, Man Wing Shek (CLP)
W. P. Leung, Daniel Chung, K. W. Man (CSD)

Chen Shu Huai, Ricky Chan, Patrick Chu, John Fung (CCC)
Eric Li, S. H. Chan, Anthony Hui, Raymond Wu (TPLBC)

Yu Hon Ming, Lee Tak Man, Chan Tak Foo, Leo Li (TMSA)
Merrick Chan, Kelvin Cheng, Chung Kin Wah, Alfred Ng (GBLBC)
Musa Karamdin, James Ho, Alex Kwok, Miro Goncalves (CdeR)

George Law, Michael Tang Chee Lun, Ho Kar Yue, Li Wing Chuen (CLBC)
Graeme Hand, Mobin Yau, Glyn Davies, Brian Hunter, Clifford Levy (HKCC)

Thomas Lee, P.T. Lee, H.P. Chau, Aaron Man (CLP)
C.H. Shek, W.H. Chau, Stanley Ho, W.C. Au (STSA)

D. Yu, K. Yu, J. Lau, P. Cheung (VLBC)

Y. S. Yiu, K. W. Li, Y. C. Lam, P. Cheung, J. Pau (CCC)

R. Lo, J. Tatham, S. Timms, S. Chalmers (PSRC)

T. Yui, J. Lae, D. Yu, K. Yu (VLBC)

R. Hearder, M. Clarke, J. Taylor, R. Cochrane, D. Weeks (KCC)
W. R. White, P. Ho, K. S. Cheung, K. S. Ng, K. F. Ng, M. Wong (PSRC)
J. Chiu, G. Boardman, S. Lo, J. Lam (CLP)

S. Y. Ho, K. W. Chui, C. K. Fung, K. W. Kwan (CLP)

R. Minns, G. Fielden, B. Throssell, D. Newton (USRC)

I. C. Un, M. Cheng, Y. K. Ha, Y. F. Ha (CLBC)

M. Swift, M. Clarke, R. Hardy, R. Painter (HKCC)

R. Cheung, P. Souza, P. Tam, W. Shum (CCC)

R. Chin, P. Tang, O. Davis, R. Poon (HKFC)

Y. L. Ha, C. H. Chow, Y. K. Ha, C. C. Tsang (GLBC)

S. M. Hassan, D. Chung, E. Kwok, J. Mok, J. Tsang (CSD)

C. K. Ho, K. Y. Lam, C. W. Hang, N. K. Cheung (HEGSC)

Y. K. Lee, W. M. Lau, C. Y. Yeung, L. C. Lai (GLBC)

H. Y. Yeung, C. H. Chiu, W. Ho, Leung Ha (VLBC)
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2001 |Edmond C. K. Chan, T. F. Chiu, K. W. Lee, Andrew Leung (WSC) . .
2002 |B. Wong, A. A. Da Luz, N. Noronha, D. Yau (CdeR) | Men Bowler of the Year | Men Champion of Champions
2003 |H. Lo, P. Chow, V. Chan, S. Chan (HKPBC)
2004 |Eric Li, Patrick Lo, Anthony Hui, Terry Chiang (TPLBC) Year Winner Runner-up
2005 | Mak Chung Wai, Cheung Wai Hung, Ho Hok Lai, Ng Kwok Chi (GLBC) 1982 |George A Souza Jnr. 1962 |D.J. Hunt Oscar Adem
2006 | Yau Ka Kwong, Yu Hon Ming, Danny Wong, Choi Siu Ching (AYFP) 1983 | Edwin Chok 1966 |P.B. Gardner
2007 | Terence Lee, Kelvin Cheng K. M. , Stephen Chan, Barry Lai (LBTC) 1984 C. S. Dang 1967 | W. Hong Sling R. E. da Silva
2008 Tgng Nim Ch_ee, Ken Wong, Chan Chow Wing, Johnny Tsang (HKSAP) 1985 Mark McMahon 1968 |W. Hong Sling Bl AR
2009 Lincoln Lo, Simon Wong, C. C. Mak, Y. C. Lam (ILBC) .
2010 | Henry Wai, Raymond Hayat, Roger Ng, Leung Kin Hung (USRC) 1986 |George A Souza Jnr. 1969 |[E.J. L!ddell C. C. Delgado
2011 |Tony Chan, Michael Chan, Alan LO S.K., Ken Chan (KBGC) 1987 | Noel Kennedy 1970 |E.J. Liddell G. A Souza
2012 |Joe Wong, Cheung Kin Chung, Jason Li, Timothy Or (CSD) 1988 | Jacky Wong 1971 |E. J. Liddell
2013 |K.C. Lam, F.C. Li, W.C. Kwok, K.S. Lo (PDLBC) 1989 |lan Ho 1972 |E. J. Liddell Oscar Adem
2014 |Michael Wu, Paul Lee, Daniel Ho, Alan Lau (CCC) 1990 George A Souza Jnr. 1973 |C. C. Delgado George A Souza Jnr.
2015 |K.K.Wong, H.Y. Lee, Ronnie Yung, S.Y. Cheung (LBTC) 1991 | George A Souza Jnr. 1974 |C. C. Delgado A. Olivier
2016 |Alan S.K. Lo, John Lunn, Warren Kwok, Isaac Ng Ka Ming (KBGC) 1992 Mel Stewart, Danny Ho 1975 | David Tso C.S. Dang
: OGS 1993 | Mark McMahon 1976 | A.A. Fernandes
1997 |Y.P. Chow, F. W. Luk, P. S. Shiu, C. T. Wong, P. Wong (GLBC) 1904 |Bill McMahon 1977 | George A Souza Jrr.
1998 |M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H. Y. Chan (STSA) . -
1999 |K. F. Li, A. Wong, K. Au, E. Chan (WSC) 1995 | Anthony Carstairs 1978 Phlhp Chok
2000 |H.S.Chan, P. 0. Man, Y. F. Chiu, S. O. Chan (VLBC) 1996 | Mel Stewart 1979 | Eric J. Liddell
2001 | Simon Adams, M. K. Chan, George Ma, C. K. Tam (HKFC) 1997 | Jacky Wong 1980 |David Tso
2002 [J. Ng, M. Karamdin, H. C. Poon, K. Yan (HKYDT) 1998 Adam Poynton 1981 |David Tso J. Stewart
2003 |K. M. Wu, B. Chow, P. Li, T. H. Wong (LBTC) 1999 | Anthony Carstairs 1982 |George A Souza Jnr. | David Tso
2004 | Rex Fong, Clement Tsang, Cheng Park Chung, Leung Chun Wo (STSA) 2000 |Noel Kennedy 1983 |George A SouzaJnr. |C.S. Dang
2005 |Raymond Chan, Herman Tsang, Leo Lai, Wong Hing Hi (TMSA) 2001 Jimmy Chiu 1984 | Noel Kennedy C.S. Dang
;88? Eel\)/(l i';;”gdrihgn }fwcor:(o-\;l/mc’: l\gnMP;(ng\]/,vgr?gslilt:nZell—ii(?lT_SB?) 2002 |Adam Poynton 1985 |George A SouzaJnr. | Keith Bosley
2008 |[Cheung Sing Kiu, Pei Kee Cheong, Sin Ka Peng, Andrew Chu (VLBC) 2003 | James Cheng 1986 | George A Souza Jnr. | Mark McMahon
2009 | M. C. Wong, Raju Budhrani, Jurg Blaser, Alan Cheung (KCC) 2004 Raliyus 1987 | Noel Kennedy George A Souza Jnr.
2010 |Jurg Blaser, Brian Hoey, Alan Cheung, Y.W. Li (KCC) 2005 |Ken Chan 1988 | Mark McMahon George A Souza Jnr.
2011 |C.H. Ip, Michael Wong, C.K. Yau, D.S. Kohli (IRC) 2006 |[Jimmy Chiu, K. K. Yeung 1989 |[lan Ho Mark McMahon
2012 |Tony Lee, Raymond Tong, Daniel Ho, Paul Lee (CCC) 2007 |Noel Kennedy 1990 |Noel Kennedy Mel Stewart
2013 [ Simon To, Wong Chi Keung, Daniel Yuen, Dick Pong (HKPBC) 2008 |Ken Chan 1991 | Tommy Rozario Bill McMahon
2014 | Tony Lam, K.F. Chan, K.K. Ho, Kenneth Fung (HEGSC) 2009 Heron Lau 1992 | Noel Kennedy Danny Ho
2015 |Wong Cheuk Ching, Ip Cheuk Hing, William Lee, So Kang Kwan (IRC) 2010 James Cheng 1993 |Mark McMahon Bill McMahon
2016 |Hayden Yuen, Peter Wong, P.A. Chan, Gooa (HKCC) 2011 Raymond Ho 1994 | Noel Kennedy e
-
2007 |K. K. Ho, W. C. Chan, C. Y. Leung, K. L. Yiu, C. K. See, P. K. See (FSLBC) Az [[Leng) Ciln Ve o) | ey VR el
2008 |Chan Chung Man, Billy Leung, Patrick Fung, Chu Dat Hon (GBLBC) 2013 Ken Chan 1996 | Noel Kennedy Mel Stewart
2009 |Andy Tang, M. K. Yu, Edward Hung, Terence Luk (SBSC) 2014 |Wong Chun Yat 1997 | T. W. Mak Nelson To
2010 |Michael Wong, Paul Chin, Edmond Leung, Yau Chor Kin (IRC) 2015 | JordiLo 1998 | Noel Kennedy Adam Poynton
2011 |[Leung Yat Fung, C. C. Mak, Hui Chi Keung, Lee Kam Sang (TPLBC) 2016 |Chadwick Chen 1999 | Noel Kennedy Oscar Adem
2012 | Peter Wong, Ha Hay Cheong, Ronnie Yung, Ponny Chan (TMSA) 2000 |Oscar Adem Loy D'Souza
2013 |[T.P. Choi, Kong Chi Ming, Peter Seung, Steven Chen (TKOBC) 2001 |Anthony Carstairs Jimmy Chiu
2014 | Eric Wong, Allah Detta Dad, William Wong, Dave Downs, Gary Hamet (KCC) 2002 | Noel Kennedy Adam Poynton
2015 |Albert Lee C;hun Ka}J, Ango Wai Tung ng,.Fan Kwok Keung, Pang Ping Yiu (CELBC) 2003 |Noel Kennedy James Cheng
Zor BT
2010 |Leung Yan Ming, Allen Chan, Cheung Hiu Lung, M.K. Lao (CPLBC) 2005 |Terence Lee E. Cheng
2011 |W.H. Tang, Lee Chi Hang, Dick Pong, Victor Chan (HKPBC) 2006 | Danny Ho Jimmy Chiu
2012 |Cheung King Ho, Martin Chiu, James Chan, Murphy Chow (SBSC) 2007 | Danny Ho Ken Chan
2013 |[Vincent Chan, Chan Ho Yin, Henry Ha, Tung Chun Kwan (AYFP) 2008 |Danny Ho Eric Yim
2014 Benjamin Chan, H.C. Chan, Tyson Tang, Leung Chi Kwong (FC) 2009 |Andy Chan Heron Lau
2015 |S.Y. Mong, Steven C.P. Ho, Miro H.E.T. Goncalves, Joao da Rosa (CdeR) 2010 |Li Ming Sum Robin Chok
2016 |Ponny Chan, Sem Chak Ping, Ng Kai Leung, Jackson Ma (TMSA) 2011 | Terence Lee Peter Sin
PR T T
2014 | Bruce Tsui, William Chan, Percy Chan, Clarence Wong (TKOBC) AU I'_ee Eiend Chur.1 Vil
2015 |Tang Ping Wah, Tsui Chuen Pun, Willie Wong, John Yuen (TKOBC) 2014 Mobin Yau Derek Wyliie
2016 | Sunny Wong, Tang Y.M., Victor Chan, Ringo Or (TKOBC) 2015 |Kevin Fung Ken Chan
2016 |Tony Cheung Chadwick Chen
KEBENE T 5N AT A

44 2016 | Chris Chow Chun Fai, John Chong, S.K. Kong, Lawrence Lo (STSA) et e
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I Men National Singles

Year
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

Winner
S. Bell
D. Gourlay
G. R. Edwards
W. Russell
O. Russell

Runner-up

G. H. Haxton
W. Pitt
J. McDonald
W. Pitt
S. Dorrington

W. Russell & G. Miller-unplayed final

J. Maclachlan
J. Clark

R. Wallace

U. M. Omar
G. Green

F. Gullen

A. Gourlay

R. Laysley

J. Ferguson
R. F. da Luz
A. M. Holland
U. M. Omar

L. A. Gutierrez
A. Hyde-Lay

. W. Grimmitt
. Duncan

. E. Coates
M. Omar

. W. Bradbury
. M. Omar
M. N. Rakusen
A. M. Holland
J. S. Landolt
J.A.dalLuz

U. M. Omar
C. C. Pereira
W. Hong Sling
W. C. Simpson
M. B. Hassan
A. H. Seemin
E. J. Liddell
C. A. Coelho
R. F. da Luz

F. R. Kermani
G. A. Souza

F. R. Kermani
D. C. Symons
N. A. Beltrao
E. M. Remedios
W. Hong Sling
A. P. Pereira
A. W. Lapsley
W. Hong Sling

cCwCc>»xm>

D. Muir

G. R. Edwards
W. G. Gerrard
W. Russell

D. Gow

U. M. Omar

J. C. Brown

A. Clark

J. Ferguson

R. F. da Luz

J. Laing

H. Nish

R. F. da Luz

D. Rumjahn

B. W. Bradbury
L. A. Gutierrez
S. Randle
J.A.dalLuz

A. R. Dallah

M. R. Abbas
D. M. Khan

M. N. Rakusen
K. M. Omar

M. B. Hassan
J. Howard
M. Omar

B. Robertson
C. Norman
C. Norman
B

U. A. Rumjahn
C. H. Gough
M. B. Hassan
W. Chambers
A. E. Skeoch
W. Williamson
C. C. Delgado
G. A. Souza
F. Kermani

K. Ball

A. A. Lopes

W. Wotherspoon

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Oscar Adem
C. C. Delgado
N. Hart-Baker
E. J. Liddell
Oscar Adem
C. C. Delgado
M. B. Hassan Jnr.
A.A. Lopes
George Yam
George Yam
Philip Chok

George A Souza Jnr.

G. Dang
David Tso

George A Souza Jnr.

Edwin Chok
C. S. Dang
Mark McMahon

George A Souza Jnr.

Noel Kennedy

George A Souza Jnr.

lan Ho

George A Souza Jnr.

Tommy Rozario

George A Souza Jnr.

Ken G. Wallis
Bill McMahon
Tony Abraham
Anthony Carstairs
Jacky Wong
Noel Kennedy
A. Fernandes
Tony Tong
Jimmy Chiu
Adam Poynton
Noel Kennedy
Adam Poynton
James Cheng
Jimmy Chiu
Noel Kennedy
James Keung
Heron Lau
M.S. Li
Stanley Lai
Ken Chan

Ken Chan
Stanley Lai
Ken Chan
Chadwick Chen

C. C. Delgado

M. C. Valoma

F. W. Hollands

A. P. Pereira

Y. Y. Chung

G. A. Souza

A. R. Kitchell

R. C. Girard
George A Souza Jnr.
Keith Bosley

George A Souza Jnr.

C. S. bang
Tommy Rozario
Ronson Au
Danny Ho

M. B. Hassan Jnr.
Edwin Chok
Noel Kennedy
Ronson Au

Bill McMahon
Noel Kennedy
Mel Stewart
Noel Kennedy
A. A. Fernandes
Danny Ho

George A Souza Jnr.

Mel Stewart
T. W. Mak

T. W. Mak
Noel Kennedy
Anthony Carstairs
James Cheng
Oscar Adem
H. Thornton
Alex Cheng
Adam Poynton
Danny Ho
Robin Chok
Raymond Ho
Timmy Kwong
Andy Chan
Tony Cheung
Kenny Tam
C.Y. Yu

Andy Chan
Jimmy Chiu
Raymond Ho
Raymond Ho
Li Ming Sum

| Men National Indoor Singles

Year
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner Runner-up
Tony Tong Danny Ho
Tony Tong Bill McMahon
Noel Kennedy Larry Parker
Jacky Wong David Tso
Adam Poynton Tony Tong
Danny Ho Noel Kennedy
Noel Kennedy Danny Ho
Pat Lai Kevin Fung
Noel Kennedy Robin Chok
Noel Kennedy Terence Lee
Danny Ho Stanley Lai
Heron Lau Danny Ho
Luis Fernandes Jimmy Chiu
Danny Ho Stephen Chan
Danny Ho Stephen Sy
Danny Ho K.H. Li
Tony Cheung Walter Kwok
Ken Chan Anthony Yip
C.L. Fung Chow Kin Hoi
Stephen Chan Kenny Tam
Kevin Fung Danny Ho
Stanley Lai C. L. Fung

] Men National Pairs

Year
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

Winner
F. J. Jones, A. W. Grimmitt
M. J. Medina, J. Kavanagh
R. Duncan, S. Randle
M. Omar, U. M. Omar
C. M. Silva, F. X. Soares
F. V. V. Ribeiro, H. A. Alves
H. A. Alves, F. V. V. Ribeiro
S. R. Solina, K. M. Omar
A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
W. Hong Sling, A. M. Omar
K. M. Rumjahn, S. M. Rumjahn
F. Lee, W. C. Ogley
J.A.dalLuz, R. F. daLuz
A. P. Pereira, J. A. da Luz
F. Lee, J. S. Landolt
A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson
J.A.da Luz, R. F. daLuz
A. H. Seemin, I. Ali
E. G. Barros, F. Lee
E. G. Barros, F. Lee
C. C. Pereira, A. P. Pereira
A. M. Alves, A. A. Lopes
F. Lee, E. G. Barros
F. R. Kermani, D. J. Hunt

Runners-up
W. K. Way, A. S. Gomes
L. A. R. Duncan, R. Duncan
J. E. Noronha, F. X. M. da Silva
J.A.dalLuz, R. E. da Luz
J. S. Howell, R. G. Graig
T. E. Robson, H. Nish
A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. F. Noronha, J. E. Noronda
C. Roza Pereira, F. V. V. Ribeiro
J. Bradley, J. Landolt
A. M. Alves, A. M. Souza
G. Perkins, W. D. J. Cameron
K. Bodies, G. C. Norman
J.A.dalLuz, R. F. daLuz
A. R. A. Rahman, U. A. Rumjahn
A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma
S. Yusuf, A. R. Kitchell
G. A. Guterres, J. E. Noronha
P. H. Shaw, F. O. Madar
F. D. Angus, W. Williamson
W. Chambers, A. E. Elliott
A. Mullen, W. B. Brown
P. Manson, F. W. Hollands




Record of Champions

48

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

F. R. Kermani, E. J. Liddell

W. Chambers, A. E. Elliott

C. M. Santos, R. E. da Silva
S. Ramchand, A. W. Lapsley
P. B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios
E. M. Remedios, P. B. Gardner
Tso Hung, C. A. Coelho

L. Nutt, D. Weeks

B. Manchester, R. Bone

C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes

G. A. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
C. M. Santos, R. E. da Silva
C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes

P. Hogg, B. Douglass

A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza Jnr.
A. R. Kitchell, O. K. Dallah

M. F. Koo, M. H. Kan

J. Armitage, P. O'Dea, L. D'Souza

P.F. Smith, E. M. Remedios

W. McMahon, D. Overman

E. Chok, P. Chok

G. Chan, R. Au

J. Armitage, K. Wallis

N. Kennedy, D. Ho

T. Chok, P. Chok

L. Mitchell, T. Blair

I. Ho, M. McMahon

M. Stewart, K. Wallis

E. Chan, J. Wong

M. Stewart, K. Wallis

M. McMahon, W. McMahon

M. Chow, R. Au

W. Lai, D. Ho

M. Stewart, K. Wallis

W. Lai, J. Wong

J. Melbourne, K. Wallis

A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. Poynton, N. Kennedy, H. Lau
A. Poynton, N. Kennedy
R. Chok, J. Wong

H. Wai, C. S. Suen

B. Mehta, K. K. Yeung
K. Chan, N. Kennedy

K. L. Cheung, K. Ng
T. Chan, C. Nam

R. Chok, J. Chiu

K. Chan, J. Ng

T. Cheung, H. Lau

K. Chan, N. Kennedy
T. Lee, C.Y. Wong

J. Lo, C.Y. Wong

I. Tang, S. Lai

A. D. Duffy, W. Williamson
P. Gardiner, E. M. Remedios
C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes
C. M. Santos, R. E. da Silva
F. A. Santos, T. M. Castiho
T. Sanders, K. Ball

N. Hart-Baker, E. J. Liddell
T. Taylor, E. M. Remedios
A. P. Pereira, R. E. da Silva
A. McGurk, J. Cottell

G. Collopy, B. Higginbottom
G. A. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
C. M. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
A. Olivier, P. Mak

J. Allen, A.Dibble

C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes
Tso Hung, D. Tso

H. Hussain, F. Santos

G. A. Souza Sr., R. Tay

M. H. Kan, G. A. Souza Jnr.
C. Carillo, R. Au

D. Overman, W. McMahon
L. Parker, L. Mitchell

F. Golder, R. Pickford

Tso Hung, O. Adem

Chan Hoi, O. Adem

L. Parker, R. L. Brown

J. Tam, D. Tso

E. Chok, T. Chok

N. Tso, D. Tso

A. A. Da Luz, B. Wong

K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak

N. Tso, T. Chok

R. Cheung, O. Adem

H. Thornton, A. Poynton

H. Thornton, A. Poynton

J. Chiu, P. Chan

D. Ho, J. Wong

J. Chiu, P. Chan

C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan

P. Lai, J. Keung

J. Chiu, D. Ho

S. K. Ng, J. Keung

S. Chan, T. Lee

R. Chok, H. Lau

J. Law, D. Hau

M. Wong, C. Chen

R. Ho, T. Lau

R. Ho, J. Cheng

M.S. Li, R. Tse

D. Tso, M. To

K. Ho, C.H. Lui

M. Lai, D. Hanson

R. Chok, D. Wyllie

| Men National Triples

1947 |A. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, U. M. Omar

1949 |A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, J. McKelvie
1950 |J. Tindall, F. Greenwood, L. Sykes

1951 K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar

1952 |W. H. College, F. Howarth, W. H. Cowie
1953 | J. Chubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

1954 |J. Cubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

1955 |G. Hong Choy, F. O. Madar, S. Leonard

1956 |J. C. Fonseca, A. P. Pereira, C. C. Pereira
1957 |E. G. Barros, F. W. Hollands, C. R. Rosselet
1958 |D. C. Symons, J. Chubb, T. E. Baker

1959 |A. G. Skeoch, A. Lapsley, A. E. Eilliott

1960 | P. Hughes, T. Kavanagh, E. J. Liddell

1961 |A. G. Skeoch, R. S. Gourlay, W. M. Davidson
1962 |A. W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, W. M. Davidson
1963 |A. W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, A. E. Elliott
1964 |R. Omar, I. Kitchell, A. M. Omar

1965 |M. A. el Arculli, O. Adem, O. K. Dallah

1966 |G. A. Souza Jnr., P. Hughes, E. J. Liddell
1967 |C. M. Santos, A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios
1968 |H. Van Echten, F. Philips, J. Rigby

1969 |A. M. Baptista, R. F. Pedruce, E. M. Rozario
1970 |A. M. Santos, J. Lai, E. M. Remedios

1971 | A. Wallwork, F. Kavanagh, J. Thorpe

1972 | A. H. Seemin, P. Mak, G. A. Souza Jnr.

1973 | Tso Hung, W. Ogley, C. A. Coelho
1974 | J. Tso, D. Tso, O. Adem

1975 | G. McTavish, A. Fisher, R. C. Girard
1976 |P. Souza, A. Alves, G. A. Souza
1977 | G. A. Souza, A. Dibble, A. M. Alves
1978 | F. Kermani, A. Alves, G. A Souza
1979 |M. H. Kan, O. Adem, R. Tay

1980 | K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.
1981 |F. Carvalho, C. Antunes, E. M. Rozario
1982 |P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.
1983 |P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.
1984 | L. Parker, G. Young, D. Overman
1985 | S. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.
1986 |S. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.
1987 | P. Mak, C.C. Chen, D. Tso

1988 | S. Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

1989 |S. Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

1990 |A.A. DalLuz, B. Wong, T. Rozario
1991 | J. Tso, G. Chan, W. Ho

1992 | P. Tsao, D. Ho, I. Ho

1993 A. Lo, D. Karamdin, W. Ho

1994 |D. Tau, M. Wu, G. Souza

1995 | M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

1996 | M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

1997 | S. Lau, A. Fan, J. Wong

1998 |P. Chan, D. Tso, W. McMahon

1999 | A. Poynton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

R. P. Philips, R. Morrison, J. McKelvie

K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar

F. Lee, W. C. Ogley, W. Hong Sling

R. Basa, C. R. Rosselet, J. S. Landolt

A.A. G. Silva, A. A. Remedios, C. Danenberg
A. F. Noronha, H. J. Noronha, J. E. Noronha
J.A. da Luz, J. F. V. Ribeiro, R. F. da Luz

C. K. Sung, A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma

C. P. Basto, C. A. Noronha, C. E. Roza Pereira
H. Black, P. Gardner, K. W. Forrow

C. F. Rozario, A. Remedios Jnr., A. Remedios
W. C. Young, F. Lee, C. C. Ma

M. A. Baptista, M. Q. Wong, C. C. Ma

L. A. Rosairo, M. A. Baptista, C. C. Ma

V. A. Sequeira, A. M. Baptista, A.A. Guterres
G. H. Clayton, W. H. Bolton, C. M. McLennan
F. Angus, A. Duffy, W. Williamson

W. Bolton, W. McColl, C. M. McLennan

A. Amott, T. Sanders, K. Ball

A. R. V. Ribeiro, F. D. Franco, T. M. Castiho
B. Douglas, G. Clayton, W. Bolton

J. R. Howell, G. R. Day, N. Hart-Baker

H. Hussain, W. Ogley, D. Malig

A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira, R. E. da Silva
Y. Alladin, A. Fernandes, A. B. Marques

C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, R. E. da Silva
S. Y. Mong, A. A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

S. Y. Mong, A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

A. Gonazles, C. Carillo, T. Castilho

A. K. Razack, T. H. Choy, A. J. Hussain

C. M. Santos, W. Ogley, O. Adem

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

C. Santos, A. Silva, R. Siva

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. Lakoon, K. Tonissen, W. Cosgriff

P. Cheung, L. D'Souza, A. Fernandes

W. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon

I. Ho, K. Wallis, C. S. Dang

R. Dewhurst, K. Bosley, C. Brindle

S. Kadir, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan

C. Champman, C. Brindle, E. Mottram

M. Stewart, D. Ho, C. S. Dang

E. Chok, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. L. Brown, G. Young, R. Bailey

S. Mak, E. Chan, J. Wong

K.T. Wong, T.W. Mak, K.K. Tsang

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

P. Choi, W. S. Chan, T. S. Wong

H. G. Noronha, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
K. T. Fung, O. Adem, D. Tso

B. L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang

S. Luk, M. Hui, T. W. Mak
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2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

R. Au, G. Ma, F. Cheng

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng
L. Fernandes, K.K. Au, A. Fernandes
J. Keung, J. Chiu, J. Cheng
K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy
J. Wong, T. Chok, S. Lau

J. Chiu, C. Chen, K. K. Yeung
K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy
K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy
J. Ng, A. Ng, K. Chan

J. Ng, A. Ng, K. Chan

M.S. Chung, E. Tang, P. Li

J. Tam, J. Ng, K. Fung

T. Li, W. Chan, E. Cheng

B. Leung, T. Kwong, D. Ho

J. Ng, N. Kennedy, K. Chan
K. Fung, M. Sham, T. Cheung

] Men National Fours

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

P. T. Farrell, R. Duncan, J. C. Brown, A. W. Holland
J. S. Landolt, A. S. Gomes, W. V. Field, R. F. da Luz
J. R. Soares, J. W. Leonard, L. C. R. Souza, C. S. Rosselet
A. F. Noronha, C. A. Lopes, J. E. Noronha, C. G. Silva
F. A. Machado, C. M. Silva, J. Ribeiro, F. X. M. Silva
R. Basa, A. E. Coates, J. S. Landolt, C. S. Rosselet
L. Sykes, W. McNeill, R. Duncan, A. J. Hall

H. F. Shields, C. Dowman, S. Randle, A. J. Hall
I. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. P. Pereira, J. H. Xavier, J. C. Remedios, C. C. Pereira
E. Greenwood, A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, L. Sykes
I. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A.R. A Rahman, K. M. Rumjahn,M. B. Hassan, U. A. Rumjahn
S. Talford, A. M. Banks, A. Campbell, (sub. R, Gourlay), A. G. Coles
P. R. Ragi, F. O. Madar, F. R. Kermani, M. J. Divecha
L. M. S. Silva, G. Santos, R. Tay, P. K. Lau

A. H. Seemin, A. R. Rahman, M. B. Hassan, O. R. Sadick
R. C. Sales, S. A. Collaco, A. P. Pereira, C. C. Pereira
J. M. Gutierrez, H. A. Ozorio, S. E. Souza, C. E. Passos
P. Manson, A. M. L. Soares, A. E. Coates, G. A. Souza
F. Lee, C. K. Sung, P. K. Lau, J. S. Landolt

R. L. Laurel, A. M. Omar, F. R Kermani, G. A. Souza

A. Seemin, J. S. A. Curreem, M. B. Hassan, S. Bucks
A.A. Crestejo, P. B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios, F. R. Kermani
M. A. Baptista, A. M. L. Soares, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza
O. Adem, S. Yusuf, O. K. Dallah, A. R. Kitchell
C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira
N. Hart-Baker, P. Wood, K. Ball, T. Sanders

R. R. Girard, E. J. Liddell, R. C. Girard, J. Sheedy
Tso Hung, J. Lai, C. A. Coelho, M. Q. Wong

J.S. Dhillon, J.S. Wasan, A.S. Grewal
P. Lai, J. Keung, T. Tong

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng

P. Bui, C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan
D. Ha, D. Karamdin, G. Hamet
P. T. Lee, H. Lau, G. Knowles
C. W. Leung, K. So, W. H. Chau
P. Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho

J. Cheng, S. Lai, B. Leung

K. K. Yeung, J. Chiu, D. Ho

K. Ng, S. Chan, C.Y. Yu

C.S. Suen, M.S. Li, B. Chan

J. Po, H. Poon, D. Hau

H. Poon, J. Law, D. Hau

K.C. Ching, M.S. Li, R. Tse

H. Lau, A. Yip, T. Cheung

T. Kwong, B. Leung, D. Ho

M. Y. Adal, O. Adam, S. Yusuf, A. R. Kitchell

N. T. Delgado, R. G. Laurel, L. S. da Silva, T. M. Castiho

C. C. Ma, A. M. Alves, W. Davidson, G. A. Souza

C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira

L. Silva, W. Hong Sling, A. C. Chan, K. T. Ng

J. Howell, F. R. Philips, H. Van Echten, H. Ridsdale

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

G.A. Souza Jnr., P. R. Ragi, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza |L. Shum, D. Daveport, W. Dowie, L. Wong

R. Bucks, T. Choy, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios
D. Davenport, E. M. Rozario, C. S. Dang, P. K. Yip P. K. Yip
C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, C. A. Figueiredo, R. E. da Silva
G. Collopy, Y. Y. Chung, R. Russell, F. W. Hollands

R. Williamson, S. Bucks, A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios
P. Smith, L. Hewa, G. Howlett, C. S. Dang

M. Morris, B. Kelly, H. Bennett, H. Ridsdale
R. Dewhurst, D. Howe, G. Birtles, K. J. Bosley
M. F. Kee, C. Carillo, R. Tay, G.A. Souza Jnr.
L. Elves (K. Bosley), D. Howe, B. Edwards, J. McAffrey
T. Rozario, G. Roazrio, G. L. Souza, R. da Silva
P. S. Hui, J. Collaco, M. Randall, C. Coelho
P. Tsao, A. Swift, L. Hewa, D. Davenport

G. Yam, |. Ho, S. Y. Mong, C. S. Dang

M.M. Hassan, S. Kador, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong,G.A. Souza Jnr.

K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, R. Chin, R. Au

P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.
M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
D. McManus, T. Rozario, J. Burt, W. McMahon

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon

P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon

P. Fong, K. T. Fung, V. Cheung, J. Wong

D. Leung, P. Ng, S. Cheung, Y. K. Ha

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
E. Curlewis, C. Imeson, J. Chiu, L. D'Souza
C. C. Ip, C. H. Cheung, S. K. Ng, K. Kadir

Y. S. Leung, P. Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho

C. P. So, R. Ho, M. Chow, C. Y. Yu

N. Kennedy, K. Chan, J. Ng, K. H. Lee

B. Leung, T. Chiu, H. Lau, J. Cheng

Y. S. Leung, K. H. Wong, C. T. Wong, S. K. Ng
K. H. Lee, K. Chan, J. Ng, J. Lo

P. Sze, A. Chan, N. To, M. Lai

B. Leung, K.H. Lee, H. Lau, J. Cheng

C.W. Leung, T. Chui, C.P. So, C.Y. Yu

C.Y. Wong, R. Ho, H. Lau, K. H. Lee

K. Tam, T. Kung, C.T. Wong, S.K. Ng

J. Tsang, A. Yuen, K. Chan, J. Choi

J. Lo, D. Tso, S. Chang, |. Tang

A. Yau, M.L.Tsang, J. Choi, J. Po

. Kitchell, I. B. Kitchell, A. B. Kitchell, A. R. Kitchell
R. Bucks, C. Carillo, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios

J. Singh, A. Karamdin, A. H. Kadir, A. Ulla

A. Oliveier, A. M. Alves, G.A. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
Y. Alladin, L. Silva, R. Gardner, R. Tay

A. S. Thorburn, G. Birtles, J. McCaffrey, E. Liddell

M. F. Koo, A. Alves, M. B. Hassan Jnr., G.A. Souza Jnr.
S. Chan, S. Kadir, B. Abbas, M. Wahab

P. O'Donnell, E. D'Souza, J. Armitage, P. O'Dea
U. T. Yu, S. Bucks, M. B. Hassan, E. Remedios
P. Grimmett, L. Jardine, S. Chan, J. McClelland
M. Wu, K. A. Yuen, M. B. Hassan Jnr., D. Tso
R. Carpenter, H. Roass, A. Arthur, S. Ramchand
S. Lau, F. M. Chan, P. Mak, J. Wong

R. Dewhurst, C. Brindle, N. Kennedy, D. Ho
R. Gartan, A. McDonald, P. Chan, A. Cawley
T.W. Mak, S.L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au

M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A Arthur, C. S. Dang
T. Byrnes, G. Yam, D. Ho, K. Wallis

T. W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au

D. Morgan, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis
. Chiu, G. Yam, P. Chan, C. S. Dang

. Chok, D. Yau, T. Chok, G. A. Souza

. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
. De Luz, T. Abraham, B. Wong, T. Roazrio

. W. Pun, A. Chu, K. W. Kwan, P. T. Lee

. Thornton, A. Poynton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs Jr., N. Kennedy
. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng, J. Chiu

. Lau, A. Ruxton, L. Fernandes, J. Keung, P. Lai

. T. Leung, K. T. Fung, M. Wu, D. Tso

. Knowles, J. Lo, H. Lau, A. Poynton

. Yeung, G. Kohli, J. S. Dhillon, A. P. S. Grewal
Bugo, M. Antunes, N. Noronha, A. Fernades

. Leung, T. Chiu, D. Karamdin, J. Cheng

. K. Yeung, D. Karamdin, J. Chiu, C. Chen

. Y. Wong, C. H. Chek, C. W. Leung, S. Ho

. Ho, J. Chiu, K. K. Yeung, T. Kwong

. Young, T. Tam, D. Wu, S. Luk

C. Imeson, A. Daws, B. Metha, N. Kennedy
T. Chiang, E. Li, P. Lo, E. Cheng

J. Fan, S. Chan, P. Lau, B. Choi

T. Cheung, R. Ho, H. Lau, J. Cheng

J. Lau, S.K. Chow, E. Chan, J. Lunn

P. Chan, P. Lee, R. Chan, H.M. Yu

K. Tam, T. Kung, C.T. Wong, D. Wyllie
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° c .
I Premier League - Women Champion Team
- i

I Men Under-25 Slngles 2009  Wanis Sze, Shirley Ou, Priscilla Lam, Rita Shek (HKFC)
1988 | Anthony Lam 2005 | Ken Chan 2010 Wanis Sze, Wendy Hui, Priscilla Lam, Rita Shek (HKFC)

1975 | Joseph Chok 1989 | Chadwick Chen 2006 | Lee Ka Ho 2011 Winnie Au, Alice Antunes, Karen Li, Josephing Lam, Camilla Leung (HKFC)

1976 | Tommy Rozario 1990 |L. Cheung 2007 | Ken Chan 2012 G_race Chu_, Emmie Wong, Tammy Tham, Lydia Yang (HKFC)

1977 |D. Delgado 1991 | Robin Chok 2008 |Ken Chan 2013 Cindy Robinson, Hana Ko., Angela Chau, Candy Ng (USRC)

1978 | Tommy Rozario 1992 |Robin Chok 2009 |Alex Kwok 2014 Flora_ Wong, Esther_ Yu, Alice Le_e_, Brerlda Yue (STSA)

1979 |Gary Dang 1993 |Graeme Parker 2010 |Po Ting Hei 2015 Phyllis Wong, Camilla Leung, Vivian Yip, Dorothy Yu (HKFC)

1980 | Tommy Rozario 1994 | Graeme Parker 2011 | Desmond Hau 2016 April Tsang, Rosa Mok, Linda Lee, Cheng Mai Yung (ILBC)

1981 |Mark McMahon 1997 |Musa Karamdin 2012 |Steven Tung Division 2

1982 | Mark McMahon 1998 | Jack Wong 2013 | Simpson Chang 2009 Helen Cheung, Chan Wai Man, Kelly Lam, Molly Kwan (HKPBC)

1983 | Mark McMahon 1999 |Musa Karamdin 2014 |James Tang 2010  Mandy Yu, Cecilia Kwok, Monica Ho, Wan Mui (GLBC)

1984 | Mark McMahon 2001 |Ken Chan 2015 | Adrian Yau 2011 Doris Cheng, Bell Poon, Cheung Wai Ling, Lee Pik Lin, Joanne Leung (TMSA)

1985 |Kevin Melbourne 2002 | Robin Chok 2016 |Charles So 2012 Estella Siu, Helen Lai, Rebecca Luk. Christine Abraham (CdeR)

1986 | Kevin Melbourne 2003 |Ken Chan 2013 Leung Chui Ling, Yvonne Chan, Connie Sham, Cheng Mai Yung (ILBC)

1987 | Chadwick Chen 2004 |Jerry Ng 2014 Angel Cheng, Danna Chiu, May Poon, Amy Chwang (KBGC)

2015 Helen Cheung, Andie Cheung, Leung Yuk Bing, Shadow Law (HKPBC)
I Premler League - women wInners 2016 Rachel Ng, Sanlia Wong, Amy WonlyKok (FC)
Division 1 2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2009 Julia Wong, Angela Chau, Janet Ferreira, Miranda Liu (CdeR)

2001 Kowloon Cricket Club 2008 City Lawn Bowls Club 2010 Selina Suen, Molly Kwan, Carrie Yeung, Helen Ho (IRC)

2002 Kowloon Cricket Club 2009 Craigengower Cricket Club 2011 Annie Leung, Tammy Ho, Shirley Tong, Anna To (CCC)

2003 Hong Kong Football Club 2010 Indian Recreation Club ASZ TR R JesEl s esh RES/TEL HL (B e NH(RISRC)

2004 Club de Recreio 2011 Craigengower Cricket Club 2013 Christina Yeung, Joey Luk, Vivian Yip , Cherry Tsoi (HKYDT)

2005 Hong Kong Football Club 2012 Hong Kong Football Club 2014 Candy Lam Pik Yuk, Eva Ko, Sylvia Ho Shun Ping, Fanny Li Siu Yu (GBLBC)

2006 Filipino Club 2013 Hong Kong Youth Development Team 2015 Candy Lam Pik Yuk, Cora Ng, Sylvia Ho Shun Ping, Connie Au (GBLBC)

2007 Hong Kong Football Club 2014 Hong Kong Football Club 2016 ___Annie Tam, Vicky Yu, Nina Lam, Amelia Chan (CdeR)

2008 Hong Kong Football Club 2015 Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club Division 4

2009 Hong Kong Football Club 2016 Club de Recreio 2009  Winifred Luk, Esther Chan, Ni Flora, Sandy Lam (GBLBC)

2010 Hong Kong Football Club 2010 Alice Wan, Janet Lo, Grace lam, Debbie Chan (TPLBC)

2011 Hong Kong Football Club 2002 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2011 Jackie Lau, Catherine Wong, Annie Tam, Cora Ng (CdeR)

2012 Hong Kong Football Club 2003 Shatin Sports Association 2012 Rosanna Lum, Shandy Yu, Camil Lei, Ali Chan (FSLBC)

2013 Hong Kong Football Club 2004 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2013 Galix Leung, Irene Chan, Szeto Wai Ching, Cindy Mo (TKOBC)

2014 Hong Kong Football Club 2005 Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2014 Josephine Ng, Shandy Yu, Amelia Chan, Teresa Lau (FSLBC)

2015 Hong Kong Football Club 2006 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2015 Nina Lam, Vicky Yu, Annie Tam, Miranda Liu (CdeR)

2016 Shatin Sports Association 2007 Kowloon Cricket Club 2016 __van Shui Lin, Netty Ng, Connie Sham, Robe Ng (ILBC)
2008 Shatin Sports Association Division 5

2001 Hong Kong Football Club 2009 Island Lawn Bowls Club 2016  Dorothy Ho, AuYeung Pui Yee, Judy Law, Carrie Mok (STSA)

2002 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club 2010 Shatin Sports Association

2003 Filipino Club 2011 Hong Kong Youth Development Team

2004

Lawn Bowls Training Centre

2012

] Women Bowler of the Year ] Women Champion of Champions

Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club

2005 Hong Kong Football Club 2013 Tseung Kwan O Bowling Club Year Women Bowler of the Year Year Winner Runner-up
;883 ;meaﬁfcgsgﬁli;;iggfn Fellow Provincials ggig (Fllllllpt;ndoeCRIZt():reio 2001 Stephanie Chung 2001 Stephanie Chung Danna Chiu
2002 Danna Chiu 2002 Flora Wong Angela Chau

2008 Hong Kong Football Club 2016 Island Lawn Bowls Club ; . .

2009 Victc?ria La?wn Bowls Club 2003 Grace Chu 2003 Danna Chiu Queenie Lai

2010 Craigengower Cricket Club 2003 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2000 Ehza_?leth L 200 FReey LU EI_'ZabEthKL'

2011 Indian Recreation Club 2004 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2t G é_‘ Leu.ng s ey it tha§ €

2012 Craigengower Cricket Club 2005 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association 2008 iz e ZOEFecer b Wanis Sze

2013 Island Lawn Bowls Club 2006 Hong Kong Youth Development Team 2007 Cam!lla Leung 2007 Camilla Leung Anna Chan

2014 Indian Recreation Club 2007 Hong Kong Football Club 2008 Camilla Leung 2008 Anna Chan Tammy Tham

2015 Club de Recreio 2008 Filipino Club 2009 Danna Chiu, Joanna Nam, Tammy Tham 2009 Danna Chiu Flora Ni

2016 Craigengower Cricket Club 2016 Craigengower Cricket Club 2010 Anna Chan 2010 Grace Chu Tammy Tham
2011  Linda Robertson 2011 Amy Chwang Emmie Wong

2001 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club 2007 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association 2012 Helen Cheung 2012 Cecilia Kwok Joanne Leung

2002 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2008 Shatin Sports Association 2013 Anna Chan 2013 Vivian Yip Emmie Wong

2003 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2014 Rita Tsui, Dorothy Yu 2014 Angela Chau Cheng Mei Yung

;88451 ?r?a:n Spc;rts ,?T_Is?(m?tlon lon Provi i ggg; Z:he Assomatlon ofC H: Kk. Ytu?:nlart\J Fellow Provincials 2015 Tammy Tham 2015 Dorothy Yu Joyce Cheung

e Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials raigengower Cricket Clu
2006 Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2016 Dorothy Yu 2016 Chgry! C —rl?r!..-. .. oee Amy C h‘ﬁ?‘ﬂg_ .




Record of Champions - ¢

] Women National Singles

Year Winner Runner-up
2001 Stephanie Chung Winifred Luk

2002 Winnie Wai Sally Lau

2003 Grace Chu Peggy Ma

2004 Queenie Lai Rita Shek

2005 Rita Shek Sally Lau

2006 Winnie Wai Rita Shek

2007 Camilla Leung Celena Kwok
2008 Camilla Leung Winnie Wai

2009 Peggy Ma Sanlia Wong

2010 Grace Chu Queenie Lai

2011 Mercredi Yeung Helen Cheung
2012 Elisa Cheung Alice Lee

2013 Anna Chan Elizabeth Cormack
2014 Dorothy Yu Elizabeth Cormack
2015 Tammy Tham Sanlia Wong

2016 Dorothy Yu Tammy Tham

] Women National Triples

Year Winner
2001 |H. Ko, W. Wai, S. Chung
2002 | G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha
2003 | G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha

] Women National Indoor Singles ] Women National Pairs

Year
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

54

Winner
Anna Clarke
Peggy Ma
Grace Chu
Grace Chu
Anna Chan
Grace Chu
Grace Chu
Queenie Lai
Tammy Tham
Tammy Tham
Vivian Yip
Tammy Tham
Tammy Tham
Celena Kwok
Dorothy Yu
Queenie Lai

Runner-up

Danna Chiu
Danna Chiu
Camilla Leung
Queenie Lai
Danna Chiu
Venus Ngai
Tammy Tham
Grace Chu
Camilla Leung
Sanlia Wong
Queenie Lai
Camilla Leung
Candy Ng
Irene Chow
Joyce Cheung
Celena Kwok

Year Winner
2001 G. Chu, H. Ha
2002 J. Nam, D. Chiu

Runners-up
W. Wai, S. Chung
D. Lam, C. Wong

2003 F. Lau, W. Wan H. Ko, W. Wai
2004 E. Li, C. Leung H. Ko, W. Wai
2005 D. Leung, W. Sze F. Wong, P. Ma

2006 C. Suen, L. Robertson Q. Lai, E. Li

2007 S. Lee, L. Pek P. Ma, C. Wong
2008 G. Chu, R. Shek A. Chan, B. F. Lau
2009 A. Chau, H. Ha C. Kwok, C. Sheck
2010 T. Tham, W. Sze J. Leung, I. Chow
2011 W. Wai, F. Fernandes A. Wong, S. Wong
2012 A. Gately, E. wong G. Chu, T. Tham
2013 E. Yu, E. Hui P. Wong, C. Leung

2014 R. Tsui, T. Tham C. Kwok, V. Yip
2015 R. Shek, W. Sze C. Kwok, V. Yip
2016 S. Lo, L. Wong C. Chan, E. Hui

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, F. Fernandes
C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu

Q. Lai, P. Ma, E. Li

W. Wai, P. Ma, E. Cormack

R. Au Yeung, W. M. Chan, J. So

A. Chan, J. Nam, D. Chiu

F. Wong, R. Mok, A. Lee

F. Wong, R. Mok / P.Y. Chan, A. Lee
A. Wong, F. Lau, S. Wong

R. Tong, J. Ferreira, C. Kwok

P. Wong, S. Ma, C. Leung

M. Poon, F. Ni, P. Lam

R. Tsui, M. Yeung, T. Tham

] Women National Fours

Year
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner
. Chu, H. Wee, C. Leung, H. Ha
. Chan, M. Ho, S. Karamdin, D. Chiu
. Chau, F. Ho, R. Wong, L. Yeung
. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha, E. Li
.Chu, S. Ou, C. Leung, E. Li
. Lai, L. Lai, M. Lai, D. Ng
. Suen, S. Chan, V. Ngai, S. Karamdin
. Leung, A. Antunes, L. Da Luz, E. Wong
. Ma, L. Poon, J. Nam, D. Chiu
P. Wong, C. Suen, W. Wai, F. Fernandes
M. Cheng, L. Chan, A. Yeung, L. Robertson
I. Cheung, D. McNie, D. Yu, C. Wong
R. Tsui, P. Lam, G. Chu, H. Ha
S. Shea, C. Lau, C. Leung, E. Cheung
C. Ng, R. Tsui, T. Tham, A. Chau
S. Law, J. Miu, D. Leun, J. Nam

>0
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] Women Under-25 Singles

Year Winner

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Zita Chan
Zita Chan
Tiffany Law
Zita Chan
Olivia Yu
Pinky Chan

Runners-up
J. Chan, G. Chu, H. Ha
M. Curlewis, M. Li, E. Li
L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, F. Fernandes
. Chan, L. Law, D. Chiu
. Chiu, J. Nam, A. Chan
. Chan, H. Lai, E. Cheung
Chan, J. Nam, D. Chiu
. Leung, L. Da Luz, E. Wong
. Kwok, C. Tse, C. Chan
. Lo, F. Leung, W.C. Lo
. Chau, M. Yeung, H. Ha
. Tsui, A. Clarke, H. Ha
M. Ho, A. Chan, V. Yip
Y.M. Wong, C. Chung, E. Wong
J. Lee, A. Yeung, D. Ng
J. Lam, R. Shek, W. Sze

I>000> WO P

Runners-up
M. Curlewis, J. Law, L. Pek, A. Clarke
S. Ng, W. Wong, E. Wong, E. Lo
H. Ko, M. Lau, W. Wai, S. Chung
S. Ma, L. Chu, H. Abbas, E. Cheung
C. Leung, E. Leung, A. Chan, W. Sze
W. Wai, P. Ma, H. Ha, E. Li
A. Chau, A. Ng, L. Pek, L. Yeung
P. Ma, F. Fernandes, C. Chan, J. Leung
H. Ko, M. Yeung, W. Wai, F. Fernandes
R. Tsui, W. Hui, C. Wong, R. Shek
P. Chan, W. Au, C. Leung, E. Cormack
P. Chan, D. Gohel, M. Yeung, E. Cormack
M. Lam, W. Chu, S. Lo, S. Ng
M. Ho, A. Choi, O. Yu, V. Yip
A. Lam, B. Wong, V. Lai, J. Cheung
P. Wong, S. Ma, R. Shek, W. Sze

2010 |Tiffany Tsui
2011 |Crystal Li
2012 |Crystal Li
2013 | Vivian Yip
2014 | Vivian Yip
2015 |Olivia Yu
2016 |Olivia Yu
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